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I. INTRODUCTION OF WITNESS s

mmmmmmm

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, POSITION AND BUSINESS ADDRES:
My name is Gregory K. Waller. I am Vice President of Finance for the Kentﬁéky/M_id- .

R

States Division of Atmos Energy Corporation (“Atmos” or the “Compa@jﬂf”). My

business address is 810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600, Franklin, TN 370€7 »;’

PLEASE STATE YOUR EDUCATION AND PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND.
I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in economics from Dartmouth College in 1994 and
an MBA degree from the University of Texas in 2000. I worked as a management
consultant from 1994 to 1996 at Harbor Research in Boston, MA and at Towers Perrin
in Dallas, TX from 1997 to 2003. I joined Atmos Energy in 2003 in the Planning and
Budgeting Department in Dallas. In November of 2005 I became Vice President of
Finance for what is now the Kentucky/Mid-States Division, which includes the

Company’s Tennessee operations.'

WHAT ARE YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES AT ATMOS?
I am responsible for monitoring and analyzing the financial performance of the
Kentucky/Mid-States Division, and implementing necessary actions based on those

results. [ also direct the development of the Division’s annual budget. Other

L «“Diyisi

on” as used in my testimony means the Company’s Kentucky/Mid-States Division. “Tennessee” when

used in my testimony, unless indicated otherwise, refers exclusively to the Company’s operations in Tennessee.
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responsibilities include establishing and maintaining policies, procedures, and controls
to ensure compliance with corporate accounting policies, Generally Accepted

Accounting Principles (GAAP) and regulatory requirements.

HAVE YOU TESTIFIED BEFORE THIS OR ANY OTHER REGULATORY
COMMISSION?

Yes. Ihave provided testimony before the Tennessee Regulatory Authority in a number
of dockets. I have also testified in the Company’s rate proceedings in Georgia,

Kentucky, and Virginia.

II. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED TESTIMONY IN THIS DOCKET?
Yes. I submitted testimony in support of the Company’s petition filed on March 29,
2007.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF THE COMPANY’S PETITION FILED
ON MARCH 29, 2007.

In Docket No 94-02529, the Company (through its predecessor United Cities Gas
Company) requested authority from the Tennessee Public Service Commission to defer
certain costs related to compliance with environmental control requirements imposed by
various federal and state laws and regulations to meet applicable standards relative to
the remediation of underground storage tanks (USTs) and manufactured gas plants
(MGPs). The Tennessee Public Service Commission authorized the deferral of these

costs and entered an order on October 4, 1994,

On March 29, 2007, Atmos filed a Petition for Approval of a tariff establishing an
environmental cost recovery rider (ECRR). The petition sought recovery of the
deferred costs previously authorized by the Tennessee Public Service Commission in its
October 4, 1994 Order. The Company provided a detailed description of the
environmental requirements that necessitated the compliance and remedial activities

and the expenditure of the deferred costs which were subject to the October 4, 1994
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Order in Schedule GW-1 which was filed with the March 29, 2007 Petition. On April
27, 2007, the Consumer Advocate filed a petition to intervene and on June 6, 2007, the
Atmos Intervention Group filed a petition to intervene. Both interventions were granted
by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority on June 13, 2007. All parties engaged in
substantial discovery and as a result, entered into a settlement agreement on August 24,
2007 requesting the Tennessee Regulatory Authority’s approval to allow the Company
to begin collecting from its customers $1,650,000 to be recovered over a period of four
(4) years. The $1,650,000 included an estimated expenditure amount of $350,000 for
costs that were still to be incurred for the cleanup of the Johnson City MGP site at the

time of the Settlement Agreement.

PLEASE PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.

The settlement agreement is attached to my testimony as GKW-1 Settlement. There are
two particular provisions in the Settlement Agreement that are relevant to my testimony

and that I want to highlight.

First, paragraph 12 of the settlement agreement states that “Commencing with the
period forty-eight months after implementation of the ECRR, Petitioner is required to
calculate the amount by which the revenue recovered by it under the ECRR during each
twelve month period was greater or less than the actual expense, such amount being
referred to as the “Balancing Adjustment”. The Balancing Adjustment, if positive
(under-recovery) or if negative (over-recovery), would be divided by the adjusted test
period sales utilized in the initial computation of the ECRR to derive a factor to the
nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccef to be applied to all volumes delivered (sales and

transportation) by Petitioner during the ensuing twelve month period.”

Thus, the Settlement Agreement provides a mechanism for adjusting the amount of any

revenue over or under collected during the period that the ECRR is in effect.

Second, Paragraph 14 of the settlement states that “When the cleanup of the Johnson
City site is completed, the settlement amount shall be adjusted upward or downward to

reflect the difference between the actual expenditures and the estimated cost of
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$350,000, and any difference, positive or negative, will then be applied over the then
remaining term of the tariff as either an additional amount to be recovered, if positive,
or a reduction of the total amount to be recovered, if negative, and the ECR Factor will

be appropriately adjusted on account thereof.”

This provision of the Settlement Agreement provides that once the actual costs of the
remediation of the Johnson City MGP are known, the actual amounts recoverable

pursuant to the ECRR will be adjusted upward or downward to reflect such actual cost.

WHEN DID THE COMPANY IMPLEMENT THE ECR FACTOR?
This factor became effective November 1, 2007 and is still in effect. The settlement
agreement provided for an ECR factor of $.0021 per Ccf applicable to all volumes

delivered by the Company other than those delivered to special contract customers.

HAS THE COMPANY COMPLETED THE CLEANUP OF THE JOHNSON
CITY MGP SITE?
Yes.

WHAT WAS THE ACTUAL COST OF THE CLEANUP OF THE JOHNSON
CITY MGP SITE COMPARED TO THE ESTIMATED COST OF $350,000 AND
PLEASE EXPLAIN THE REASON FOR ANY DIFFERENCE?

Total cleanup costs for the Johnson City MGP site were $677,551.93. There a number
of reasons for the difference between the estimated and actual cost. The primary
difference in cost is related to the cap installation. The cap installation budget of
$350,000 was based on knowledge of the site at the time of the Settlement Agreement.
However, when implementing the installation of the cap, numerous expenses not
anticipated at the time of the Settlement Agreement were incurred. They include the
fact that the amount of concrete and asphalt to be removed was underestimated when
preparing the original cost estimate resulting in an additional $56,000 in costs;
unplanned sidewalk work that was required by the City resulted in an expense of
$30,000; an additional $82,000 in engineering and oversight cost due to discovery of

coal tar vaults on site; design changes mandated by the City; and contractor delays due
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to excessive rain. In addition, coal tar waste handling and disposal along with electrical
work from the construction company added $60,000 to the cap installation and State

oversight costs accounted for an additional $14,000.

DOES THE COMPANY HAVE SUPPORT FOR THE JOHNSON CITY MGP
EXPENDITURES?

Yes. Supporting documentation for these expenditures is attached as GKW-2 Support
Invoices Parts A through E.

PARAGRAPH 16 OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT REQUIRES ANY
PAYMENTS OR CREDITS OF ANY KIND FOR THE CLEANUP OF ALL
SITES AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE FROM GOVERNMENT FUNDS,
INSURANCE COMPANIES, OR THIRD PARTIES BE REFLECTED AS A
CREDIT TO THE SETTLEMENT AMOUNT. HAS THE COMPANY
RECEIVED ANY REIMBURSEMENT FROM PARTIES?

No.

HOW MUCH OF THE DEFERRED AMOUNT OF $1,650,000 HAS THE
COMPANY RECOVERED?
The Company has recovered $1,189,617.83 through September 30, 2010.

Documentation of the amount recovered is attached as GKW-3 Recoveries.

WHAT IS THE REMAINING BALANCE THE COMPANY IS SEEKING TO
RECOVER?
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The remaining balance is $787,934.10 as of September 30, 2010. The calculation of

this amount is detailed as follows:

Original Recovery Amount $1,650,000.00
Subtract Johnson City Site Estimate ( 350,000.00)
Add Actual Johnson City Expenditures 677,551.93
Subtract Recoveries to Date (1.189.617.83)
Remaining Amount to Be Recovered $ 787,934.10

The adjustment outlined in paragraph 14 of the settlement agreement requires the ECR
Factor be adjusted to reflect the actual costs incurred in remediating the Johnson City
MGP site. At the time of the original settlement, however, the parties anticipated
completion of the Johnson City site within the first year of the initial 48 month period of
the tariff and near the estimated cost of $350,000. Thus, this adjustment was
anticipated to be relatively small. Because the cleanup of the site was completed with
only 13 months remaining (as of September 30, 2010) in the initial 48 month period,
however, the adjustment required to recover the remaining balance within that 48 month
period would require a near doubling of the ECR Factor from the $0.0021 per Cecf
currently being recovered to $0.0038 per Ccf as calculated on GKW—4. Per paragraph
12 of the settlement, that adjustment would be followed by the “Balancing Adjustment”
(as prescribed in that paragraph) which would be implemented following the initial 48
month period of the tariff, or November 1, 2011.

HOW IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING TO RECOVER THE REMAINING
BALANCE?

Rather than double (approximately) the ECR Factor to recover the remaining balance,
the Company is proposing to extend the recovery period by one year. In doing so, the
Company would make the Johnson City site adjustment prescribed in Paragraph 14 of
the settlement upon approval of its motion and would calculate the ECR Factor to
recover the remaining adjusted balance through October 31, 2012, or 60 months

following the initial implementation. At that time, the Company would calculate the
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“Balancing Adjustment” prescribed in Paragraph 12 and implement it on November 1,
2012. Extending the. recovery period minimizes the impact to the customer and
essentially results in continuing the current ECR factor for an additional year. As
illustrated on GKW—4, the Company’s proposal would result in the ECR Factor being
adjusted from $0.0021 to $0.0020 on balances and recoveries as of September 30, 2010.

Q. IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING TO RECOVER ANY CARRYING COSTS?
A. No. Consistent with the original Settlement, the Company is not proposing to recover

carrying costs.

HAS THE COMPANY PREPARED A PROPOSED REVISED TARIFF SHEET?
A. Yes. The proposed tariff sheet is attached as GKW-5 Tariff Sheet.

=

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?
A. Yes.

@
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BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE: )

)
PETITION OF ATMOS ENERGY )  DOCKET NO. 07-00081
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL )
OF TARIFF ESTABLISHING )
ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY )
RIDER )

VERIFICATION

STATE OF TENNESSEE )

)
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON )

I, Gregory K. Waller, being first duly sworn, state that I am the Vice President of Finance
for the Kentucky/Mid-States Division of Atmos Energy Corporation, that I am authorized to
testify on behalf of Atmos Energy Corporation in the above-referenced docket, that the
Testimony of Gregory K. Waller in support of Atmos’ Motion to Approve Revised
Environmental Cost Recovery Tariff and Exhibits filed herewith are true and correct to the best

of my knowledge, information and belief.

J\pn N k (A} CVQQ%

Gregory K. er
e
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Hy Commission Expires MAy &, 220( A

{Legal\02831115124\00737295.DOC}



P

T

filed electronically in docket office 8/24/2007

IN THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

In re: Petition of Atmos Energy Corporation )
for Approval of Tariff Establishing Environ- ) Docket No. 07-00081
mental Cost Recovery Rider )

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

For the purpose of settling this case, Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“TRA”) Docket
Number 07-00081, Robert E. Cooper, Jr., the Tennessee Attomey General and Reporter, through the
Consumer Advocate and Protection Division (“Consumer Advocate™), Atmos Energy Corporation
(“Petitioner” or “Atmos”), and the Atmos Intervention Group (“AIG”), the parties in this litigation,
respectfully submit this settlement agreement and request that it be considered and approved by the
TRA. The parties stipulate to and agree to the following:

1. Atmos is incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas and the Commonwealth
of Virginia and is engaged in the business of transporting, distributing and selling natural gas in
Bedford, Blount, Carter, Greene, Hamblen, Maury, Moore, Obion, Rutherford, Sullivan and
Williamson Counties within the State of Tennessee, with its principal Tennessee office and place
of business located at 810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600, Franklin, Tennessee 37067-6226.

2. Atmos is a public utility pursuant to the laws of Tennessee, and its public utility
operations are subject to the jurisdiction of the TRA.

3. The Atmos Intervention Group is an informal group of customers who purchase gas
and/or gas transportation services from Atmos.

4. On March 29, 2007, Atmos filed a Petition for Approval of Tariff Establishing

Environmental Cost Recovery Rider (“Petition”), Docket No. 07-00081. In that filing, Atmos sought



the recovery of $2,714,756.72 for environmental cleanup costs. Petition at § 5.

5. On April 27, 2007, the Consumer Advocate filed a petition to intervene. By order
dated June 13, 2007, the TRA granted the intervention request of the Consumer Advocate.

6. The Atmos Intervention Group filed a Petition to Intervene in this case on June 6,
20067. By order dated June 13, 2007, the TRA granted the intervention request of the Atmos
Intervention Group.

7. The parties to this proposed settlement agreement have engaged in substantial
discovery and have undertaken extensive discussions to resolve all known disputed issues. As a
result of the information obtained during discovery and the discussions between the parties, the
parties have agreed to adjustments that reduce Atmos’s proposed cost recovery for all environmental
cleanup costs in this case to $1,650,000 to be recovered over four (4) years. Additional terms of the
settlement are set forth below.

8. The $1,650,000 settlement amount shall be recovered through an Environmental Cost
Recovery Rider (“ECRR™) which shall be filed by Atmos.

9. The ECRR shall provide that the period of recovery is four (4) years.

10. The implementation of the ECRR will provide for the recovery of the $1,650,000
settlement amount by adjusting the rates per Ccf (100 cubic feet) of gas set forth in all of
Petitioner’s Rate Schedules by an amount equal to the Environmental Costs Recovery Factor (the
“ECR Factor™), as hereinafter described.

11.  The ECR Factor will be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccf based
upon total deferred costs of $1,650,000 to be recovered over a four (4) year period for an annual

amount of $412,500. The annual expense will then be divided by the adjusted test period volumes



approved in the Petitioner’s most recent general rate proceeding by the TRA', resulting in an ECR
Factor of $0.0021 per Ccf which will be applied to all volumes® delivered by Petitioner (both sales
and transportation) no earlier than the effective date of the approval of the ECRR.

12.  Commencing with the period forty-eight months after implementation of the ECRR,
Petitioner is required to calculate the amount by which the revenue recovered by it under the ECRR
during each twelve month period was greater or less than the actual expense, such amount being
referred to as the “Balancing Adjustment”. The Balancing Adjustment, if positive (under-recovery)
or if negative (over-recovery), would be divided by the adjusted test period sales utilized in the initial
computation of the ECRR to derive a factor to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccf to be applied
to all volumes delivered’® (sales and transportation) by Petitioner during the ensuing twelve month
period. Atmos agrees to provide to the Consumer Advocate and file, as directed by the TRA, a copy
of each Balancing Adjustment, including a copy of all information and financial data on which each
Balancing Adjustment is based..

13. Atmos agrees to provide to the Consumer Advocate and file, as directed by the TRA,
a copy of each computation of the ECR Factor, including a copy of all information and financial data

on which each computation is based, as well as any reasonable periodic reporting which the TRA

'"The most recent general rate proceeding of Petitioner before the TRA was Docket No. 03-
00258. Adjusted test period volumes in that docket were found to be 193,251,300 Ccf (less special
contract and Saturn automobile plant volumes). If another rate proceeding involving the Petitioner
is commenced and concluded before the TRA while the ECRR is still in effect, then the ECR Factor
would be re-calculated for the remaining term of the ECRR based upon the adjusted test period
volumes approved in the subsequent rate proceeding.

Other than volumes delivered to special contract customers, which are GM/Saturn, Goodyear
Tire & Rubber Company, UCAR Intemational, Middle Tennessee State University, and Mountain
Home.

’1d.
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may prescribe in connection with the Company’s administration of the ECRR.

14. The settlement amount of $1,650,000 for environmental cleanup costs includes
anticipated expenditures during Petitioner’s 2007 fiscal year in the amount of $350,000 for costs to
be incurred for the cleanup of the Johnson City site referred to in the Atmos Petition. When the
cleanup of the Johnson City site is completed, the settlement amount shall be adjusted upward or
downward to reflect the difference between the actual expenditure and the estimated cost of
$350,000, and any difference, positive or negative, will then be applied over the then remaining term
of the tariff as either an additional amount to be recovered, if positive, or a reduction of the total
amount to be recovered, if negative, and the ECR Factor will be appropriately adjusted on account
thereof. Atmos will maintain documentation supporting all future environmental expenses and will
make this documentation available to the parties and the TRA upon request.

15.  This settlement covers all environmental problems in the State of Tennessee known
by the Petitioner as of the date of this agreement.

16.  If Atmos receives any payments or credits of any kind for the cleanup of sites at issue
in this case from government funds, insurance companies, or other third parties, Atmos shall
promptly inform the TRA and the parties of such payments or credits, and the settlement amount
shall be adjusted downward to reflect these payments or credits.

17.  For the purposes of this settlement, all prefiled testimony and exhibits, as well as all
responses to discovery requests, are introduced into evidence without objection, and the parties
waive their right to cross examine all witnesses with respect to all such prefiled testimony and
exhibits. If, however, at the hearing to consider approval of this settlement questions should be

asked by any person, including a Director, who is not a party to this stipulation, the parties may
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present truthful testimony and exhibits to respond to such questions and may cross examine any
witnesses with respect to such testimony and exhibits; provided, however, that such cross
examination shall not be inconsistent with this stipulation.

18.  The provisions of this proposed settlement agreement do not necessarily reflect the
positions asserted by any party, and no party to this proposed settlement agreement waives the right
to assert any position in any future proceeding. This proposed settlement agreement shall not have
any precedential effect in any future proceeding or be binding on any parties except to the limited
extent necessary to implement the provisions hereof.

19. If the TRA does not accept the proposed settlement in whole, the parties are not
bound by any position set forth in this proposed settlement agreement. In the event that the TRA
does not approve this proposed settlement agreement, each of the signatories to this proposed
settlement agreement will retain the right to terminate this proposed settlement agreement. In the
event of such action by the TRA, any of the signatories to this proposed settlement agreement would
be entitled to give notice within five (5) business days that it is exercising its right to terminate this
proposed settlement agreement; provided, however, that the signatories to this proposed settlement
agreement could, by unanimous consent, elect to modify this proposed settlement agreement to
address any modification required by, or 1ssues raised by, the TRA. Should this proposed settlement
agreement terminate, it would be considered void and have no binding precedential effect, and the
signatories to this proposed settlement agreement would reserve their rights to fully participate in
all relevant proceedings notwithstanding their agreement to the terms of this proposed settlement
agrecment.

20. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of



Tennessee, notwithstanding conflict of laws provisions.

CORPORATION:

/
A/ Scott RosS,JE}(f.
Neal & Harwell, PLC
One Nashville Place, Suite 2000
150 Fourth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37219

FOR ATMOS INTERVENTION GROUP
/ :
ey Viike
s ALV T WS OS2 ,
Henry Walker, Es@ o h,(/ / /
Boult Cummings Conners & Berry, PLC L a \ A ‘e ’)’Y\‘&/{/

1600 Division Street, Suite 700
P.O. Box 340025

Nashville, Tennessee 37203
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FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

P S ] -
ST Y
.‘1.“ "/ :"_.“-“

Robert E. Cooper, Jr
Attorney General and Repoﬁer

3 4

ﬁ\/ /‘/1{ ‘L;L/K J ;1’ b't ﬁ%’(
Vance Broemel
Senior Counsel
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General & Reporter
Consumer Advocate and Protection Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-8700

Dated: August  , 2007
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Atmos Energy Corporation - Tennessee Division
Environmental Cost Recovery Rider (ECRR)

Docket No. 07~ 00081
Johnson City, TN MGP Site Cleanup Costs

Invoice Date: Invoice#  Supplier Name Amount Company CostCenter FERC Sub-Acet Service Area
11722006 0157719 Arcadis US Inc, $ 862,29 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
11/17/2006 0160198 Arcadis US Inc. $ 1,809.70 050 0Q00 1860 13927 093152
1725/2007 INV122006  Department of Environment 3 8747 050 0g00 1860 13927 093152
1/25/2007 0162828  Arcadis US Inc. H 1.021.70 050 oooo 1860 13927 093152
1/25/2007 0166259 Arcadis US Inc. $ 9,0432.31 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
3712007 0166783 Arcadis US Inc. 5 9,636.25 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
3/8/2007 INV022707  Slate of Tennessee $ 93.17 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
4/1712007 0172092  Arcadis US Inc, 3 4,316.57 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
71112007 0183771 Arcadis US Inc. 3 2,920.89 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
8/31/2007 0176091 Arcadis US Inc. H 2,850.39 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
8/31/2007 0189619 Arcadls US Inc. H 496.90 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
8/31/12007 INVGE3007  Slale of Tennessee $ 1,312.48 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
1171272007 90513 Slale of Tennessee $ 5,400.01 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
3172008 905123-123107 Stale of Tennessee 3 1,312.50 450 0000 1860 13927 093152
672412008 0221309 Arcadls US Inc. $ 521.70 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
6/2412008 0229917 Arcadis US Inc, 3 5,687.87 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
6/24/2008 0225222  Arcaais US Inc. § 6,239.40 050 0000 1880 13927 093152
6/24/2008 INVO53108  Stale of Tennessee 3 584.99 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
8/18/2008 90512-063008 State of Tennessse $ 5,984.98 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
10/6/2008 0241967 Arcadfs US Inc, 3 3,175.43 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
11/6/2008 0245774 Arcadis US Inc. $ 2,607.20 050 0000 1860 13927 093162
111772008 90513 Tennessee Dept of Environment $ 2,235.00 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
1/28/2009 0254125 Arcadis US Inc. $ 7.827.00 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
1/28/2009 0248604 Arcadis US Inc. $ 6,754.90 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
1/26/2009 0259116 Arcadis US Inc. $ 1,733.43 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
3/6/2009 0263144 Arcadis US Inc, $ 1,12973 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
3/10/2009 787036 Johnsen Cliy Press $ 761.60 050 0000 1360 13927 093152
4/1/2009 0264906 Arcadis US Inc. $ 2,755.10 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
§/8/2009 90513-033109 State of Tennessee 3 3,217.00 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
§/20/2009 0268940 Arcadis US Inc. 3 2,291.53 050 0000 1880 13927 093152
5/31/2009 CHEQ60109  Tennessee Dept of Environment $ 250,00 050 G000 18860 13927 093152
6/11/2009 0278970  Arcadis US Inc. $ 35,775.15 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
6/18/2009 1780 OPS Contracting Services LLC $ 3,545,00 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
715/2009 098024701  Environmental Consulting & Testing LLC $ 750.00 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
8/718/2009 908701 Bakers Consiruction Services Inc. H 70,394.62 050 0000 1860 13827 093152
8/27/2009 0284726 Arcadis US inc. $ 19,644.16 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
B/27/2009 0281511 Arcadls US Inc. H 7.589.38 050 oooe 1860 13927 093152
9/12/2009 0288072  Arcadis US Inc. 5 28,870.06 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
912212009 908702 Bakers Construction Services Inc. $ 66,294.91 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
9/25/2009 2935301 E Luke Greene Company [nc $ 3,085.16 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
10/18/2009 908703 Bakers Construction Services Inc. $ 69,560.36 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
10/21/2009 0291809  Arcadis US Inc. $ 5B,638,15 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
10/21/2009 90513-1 State of Tennessee $ 7,304,956 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
11/12/2009 908704 Bakers Construction Services Inc. $ 26,344.89 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
12/6/2009 0295193 Arcadls US Inc. 5 38,858.97 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
112010 908705 Bakers Construction Services Inc. $ 112,282.24 050 €000 1360 13927 093152
21152010 0307491 Arcadls US Inc. $ 12,076.78 050 0000 1360 13927 093152
2/1512010 90513123109  Slale of Tennessee $ 2,167.49 050 ooco 1860 13927 083152
31512010 0312534  Arcadis US Inc. $ 1,741.28 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
162010 908108 Bakers Consiruction Services Ine. $ 808.50 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
372612010 0304375  Arcadis US Inc. $ 7.295.57 050 000¢ 1860 13927 093152
4/28/2010 0318451 Arcadis US Inc. $ 1,317.91 050 ooco 1860 13927 093152
51942010 908707 Bakers Gonsiruction Services Inc. $ 7.034.40 050 00co 1860 13927 093152
6/20/2010 90513-063010 Slate of Tennesses $ 1,162.50 050 0000 1860 13927 093152
$

677,551.93



170 MarkView - Invoice #0157719 Page 2 of 2

o \ev. 7. 7806 12:37PM  ATWOSENGZRY CODLSFRINES No. 3642 3. 273
Infrastructure, environment, facilities imagine the resuit

Cretober 10, 2006
Praject No: TNAEOG01.JCRD
Invoice No: Ma7719
ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART BCHULZ
4 CORPORATE GENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Professiongl Services from August 28, 2006 to October 1, 2006
Professional Personnel '

Hours . Rata Amount
PRQJECT STAFF i
GRIFFIN, ADAM 1.10 BS.00 $3.50
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
PRESTON, PALL 3.50 145.00 402.50
BENIOR PROJECT S8TAFF I
\LGNER, BERNY Jo 175.00 17.50
. CLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING
oo . DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 5.00 85.00 340.00
FERRELL, BENITA 20 42,00 3.40
Totals 990 861.90
Total Lakaor : A%1.90
Reimbursahle Expenses
IH- POSTAGE 0.39
Taotat Relmburaables 0.39 0.39
Total this Invaiea $862.29
L e e
Atonunt narnd: ARCADI GEM, Inc. Lackbax Azcount TERMS: Net 30 days T20.344.3500

A

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=39&parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0160198

Vev. 13 2906 19:738%  ATWOSERG=RY COULSFRINES

f ARCADIS

infrastructure, environment, facilitias

Q_C,‘.‘%'B'L{

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

B10 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRAMKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Professianal Services from October 2. 2008 to Octobar 28, 2006

Professional Personnel

Hours
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF 1
FRESTON, PAUL 11.00
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
ILGNER, BERNY .80
SENIOR DRAFTSPERSON
ALTOM, BRENDA A0
Py CLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DERORAH 4,50
FERRELL, BENITA A0
Totals 17.10
Total Lahpr
Unit Billing
Repraductlon

Reproduction-Color

Bank: Wells Fargo Bank West, MA
hecaunt number: 1013164751
Agcount names ARCADIS G&M, Ing. Lockhox Account. TERMS: Ne¥ 30 days

PN

ACH bank mouting {ASA) nambier: 102000075
‘Wire transfer auting (ABA) number: 121000248

Page 2 of 2

No. 372§ = /%

imagine tha rasult

November 2, 2006 -

Project No: TNAEOB01.JCRD
Invoice No: 0160198
Rate Amount
115.00 1.265.00
176.00 157.50
88.00 40.80
B3.00 306.00 \ -
42.00 4,20
1,773.50
) 1,773.50
36.20
Total thig invoica $1,809.70

Please Remit To; ARCADIS G&M, Inc.
Dipl 547, Denwer, Coloradn 802617-0547
7203443500

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print ?sessionid=43&parentsess... 8/10/2010
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Jan. 3. Z307 9:34AM  ATWOSENG:RY COCLSFRINES No. 1295

170 MarkView - Invoice #INV 122006

BTATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

Division of Remediation
4th Floor, L & C Annex
401 Church Strest
Nashville, TN 37243-1538

December 20, 2006
ecember ac g3y

Mr, Stuart Schulz, RPG, CHMM
Attos Energy Company

810 Crescent Contre Drive, Suite 500
Franoklin, TN 37067-6226

RE: Voluntary Oversight and Assistance Program
Site 11 90-513
United Cities Gas
Washington County

Dear Mr. Schulz:

Enclosed is the periodic billing for the above site, A statement of those costs incarred including
overhead charges for a tota] of 387.47 ls attached, This billing includes coats posted since the last
periodic billing, which may mclude costs ineyrred during prior biling cycles that were not posted
umtil recently and, therefore, not billed previously. Any costs incurred and/or posted after the
statement date will sppear on subsequent billing statements. Our system has some inherent timing
delays, which results in posting delays of approximately thres months.

Payment, ghould be received within thitty (30) days of the date of this letter. Payment is to be
made to the State of Tennessee, Division of Remediation at the above address, Pleass include
the site identification number and the paying party’s name and address to insure proper credit.

Shauld you have any questions, please contact Teresa Lewis (615) 532-0627. Your participation
in this program is appreciated, .

d
Sincerely,
S o

Steve Goins, CPA,
Environmental Program Manager
Administrative & Financial Operations

ce:  Johnson Clty Environmental Figld Office
Site File
Cost Recovery File
Fingncial File
Vohuntary Section

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=59&parentsess...
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0162828 Page 2 of 2

o Jan. 35 7307 9:36AM  ATNOSENG-RY COCLSFRINGS No. 1208 = 2
Infrastructure, environment, facilities aet 3% 'NI{ Imagine the result

November 30, 2006

_ ProjectNo:  TNAEDBD1.JGRD
. Invoica No: 0182828

ATMDS ENERGY ’

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 800

FRANKLIN, TN 37067-8226

Professional Services from Quotaber 30, 2006 to Novemhber 26, 2008
Profsssional Personnal

Hours Rate Amount
PROJECT STAFF I
GRIFFIN, ADAM 1.50 85.00 127.50
SENIOR PRQJIECT STAFF |
PRESTON, PAUL 3.50 115.00 402.60
BENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
iLBNER, BEENY 1.10 175.00 192.50
e SENIOR ORAFTSPERBON
ALTOM, BRENDA A0 68.00 27.20
CLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 4,00 88,00 272.00
Tatals 10.50 1,021.70
Total Labor 1,021.70
Total this Involce $1,021.70
Aeccont by, TGS Wi bt b (ABR) mabet: 121000248 Daph 47, Damie Coload BO281.0547
Account name: ARCADIS G&M, lo. Lockbox Acaunt TFzAMS: Net 30 days 720.354,.3300

http://dfw]1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=6 1 &parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0166259 Page 2 of 3

e, Jan. 350 Z07 9:36AM  ATNOSENGERY COCLSPRINES No. 1207 2. 2/3
Infrastructurs, environment, facilities imagine the result
A5 4

January 10, 2007
Project No:  TNAECED1.JCRD

) Invoice No: 0166259
ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

B10 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Profagsional Services from November 27, 2006 to Decomber 31, 2006
Profassional Personnel

Hours Rats Ampunt
PROJECT STAFF Il '
GRIFFIN, ADAM 21.50 85.00 1,827.50
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF !
SPARKMAN, JON 8.00 115.00 820.00
SENIQR PROJECT STAFF Il
PRESTON, PAUL 15.00 135,00 2,025.00
S SENIOR PROJECT STAFF Il
ILGNER, BERNY 1.80 175.00 315.00
TECHII .
COYT, CHRISTINA 1.70 B656.00 110.50
GLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH . 410 68.00 . 278480
FERGUSON, LAURA 4.30 £3.00 227.90
Totals 56.40 §,704.70
Toial Labor §,704.70
Gonsultants
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS
4/8/07 GLENN ALLEN SHELNUTT TN 317520
Tatal Consultants 3,175.20 3,175.20
Reimbursable Expenses
MEALS 13.80
TELEPHCNE 1.44
COMPANY VEHICLE MILEAGE 84.00
REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 52.00
H - POSTAGE 1.17
Total Reimbursablos 152.41 152.41
e b i i R s o
Account name: ARCADIS GEM, Ine. Lockbe? Account TERMS: Net 30 days 720,344.3500

hitp://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=71&parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0166259 . Page 3 of 3

iy Jan. 750 2007 9:394M  ATNOSENGZRY COCLSFRINGS Ho, 1297 = 3/%
Infrastructurs, environment, facilities imagine the result
Projest TNAEQS01 JCGRD ATMOS/REMEDIAL DESYGN ACTIWITIES  Invoice 01868259

Total this Invoice §9,032.31

Paga 2
Bank: Fargn Bank West, NA ACM pank, mining {ARA)Y aumbes: 102000076 Please Remit To: ARCADIS GEM, Inc.
Accuuvn!et?limbz? 1:?8!5475;] Wire ransfer routing (ABAY numbar: 121000248 Dept, 547, Demvar, Colotads 80291-0547
Accoun nbme: ARCADIS G&M, [ne. inckboy Acrount TERMS! Net 30 day 720.344.3500

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=71&parentsess... 8/10/2010
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0168783

3~ T-073 1:118PN;

f2 ARCADIS

infrastructure, environment, facilities

ATMOS ENERGY

4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR, SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
CCiBBI4

Professional Services from January 1, 2007 to Janvary 28, 2007

Page 2 of 3

FEUBHTT71+3302 # 2/ 3

imagine the result

February 2, 2007 l
Project No: TNAEQB01.JCRD /
invaice No: 0168783

Profassional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
SCIENTIST/ENGINEER .
HAWKINS, MARC 15.00 75.00 1.125.00
REDDINGTON, ALLISON .20 76.00 15.00 -
PROJECT STAFF Il .
GRIFFIN, ADAM 30.30 85.00 2,575.50
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
SPARKMAN, JOM 14,00 115.00 1,610.00 .
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
HUNT, WILLIAM 1.00 135.00 136.00
PRESTON, PAUL 19.00 135.00 2,555.00 i
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF [ .
ILGNER, BERNY 420 175.00 735.00 .
RIGGS, DAMCN 350  185.00 542.50 o
CLERICALAWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH . 470 68.00 319.60
FERRELL, BENITA Ao 42.00 420
Totals 92.00 $,6256.80
Total Labor 9,626,80
Relmbursable Expenses
IH-REPROQ/OFFIGE SUPPLIES 6.30
Total Reimbursables, 6.30 6.30
Unit Billing
Reproduction
315
Accotnl name; ARCADIS GEM, inc. Lockbax Account TERMS: Nat 30 dmys 220.344.3500

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=75&parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0168783 Page 3 of 3

BA—- F-0F; Lt18PM; $B815+7714+4232302 3 k]

FA ARCADIS

Infrastructure, environment, facilities imagine the result
Project TNAE(G0E.JCRD ATMOS/REMEDIAL DESIGN ACTIVITIES  Invoice 0168733
Total this Inveice $9,636.25

i
i
Page 2
< Wells F Bank West, NA ACH bank routing (ABA} number; 102600076 Mease Remit To: ARCADIS GBM, Inc.
g:ﬁ:um numfeg: IO;‘81E4751, Wire transfer routing (ABA) namber: 121060248 Dept, 547, Denver, Colorado 80’29%0:47
Acgount name; ARCADIS G&M, Inc. Lackbax Account TERMS: Net 30 days 720,344 3500
PriliaaS

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=75&parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #INV022707 Page 2 of 2

8- 7-07; 1120PM; FEtS+TT 142302 #* 2sr 2

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION
Division of Remediation
4th Floor, L & C Annex
401 Church Street
Nashville, TN 37243-1538

February 27, 2007

JRCEL
Mr. Stuart Schulz, RPG, CHMM

Atmos Energy Company

810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600
Fraoklin, TN 37067-6226

RE: Voluntary Oversight and Assistance Program
Site ID 90-513
United Cities Gas
‘Washington County

e Dear Mr. Schulz:
Enclosed is the periodic billing for the above site. A statement of those costs incuirred including
overhesd charges for a total of $93,17 Is attached. This billing includes costs posted since the Jast
periodic billing, which may include costs incurred during prior billing cycles that were not posted
until recently and, therefors, not billed previously. Any costs incurred and/or posted afier the
statement date will appear on subsequent billing statements. Our system has some inherent fiming
delays, which results in posting delays of approximately three moniths.

Payment should be received within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter. Payment is to be
made to the State of Tennessee, Division of Remsediation at the above address. Please include
the site identification number and the paying party's name and address to insure proper credit.

Should you have any questions, please contact Teresa Lewis (615) 532-0927. Your participation
in this program is appreciated,

Singerely, / Z

Steve Goins, CPA i
Environmental Program Manager
Administrative & Finaticial Operations

cc.  Johnson City Environmental Field Otfice
Site File
Cost Recovery File
Financtal File
Voluntary Section

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=92&parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0172092 Page 2 of 3

4-17-07; 3r1ePM; $B1SHTF 148302 * 25 3
T ’
2 ARCADIS ’f
Infrastructure, environment, facilities imagine the result :
March 1, 2007 ‘

ProlectNo:  TNAE0601.JCRD
Invoice No: 0172092
ATMOS ENERGY :
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ -
4 CORPORATE CENTER ,
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600 CeL33 14
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Professional Sarvicas fram January £9, 2007 to February 25, 2007
Professlonal Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
SGIENTIST/ENGINEER
HAWKINS, MARC 6.00 75.00 450.00
PROJECT STAFF I .
GRIFFIN, ADAM 6.30 85.00 - 535.50 .
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
SPARKMAN, JON 6.50 115.00 747.50 .
SENIQOR PROJECT STAFF Il . . R
P PRESTON, PAUL 5.00 135.00 675.00
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
BEDESSEM, JAMES 50 155.00 77.50
CLARK, BOYCE 50 155.00 77.50 g
" GILLOW, JEFFREY 50 155.00 77.50
ILGNER, BERNY 310 175.00 542.50
LAWRENCE, THOMAS 50 155.00 77.50
RIGGES, DAMON 1.50 155.00 232.50
SENIOR DRAFTSPERSON
ALTOM, BRENDA 2.30 68.00 166.40
CLERICAL/WOQRD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 5.30 68.00 360.40
FERGUSON, LAURA 20 53.00 10.80
FERRELL, BENITA 8.30 42.00 2684.60
ROBERTS, DONNA A0 42.00 4,20
Totals 44,60 4,289,20
Total Labor 4,2898.20
Reimbusrsable Expanses
TELEPHONE 7.54
e B vl v (AB mamber 121000348 D $47. Banver, Colorat 80250547
Accourt name: ARCADE GEM, nc, Lockbox Acoaunt TERMS: Net 30 days 720.344.3500

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=101&parentses... 8/10/2010
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0172092 Page 3 of 3
4-§7-07; 3T 1GPM; 3BISETITIHAROZ #* 37 3
Infrastructure, environment, facilities imagine the result
Project TNAEOGO1.JCRD  ATMOS/REMEDIAL DESIGN ACTIVITIES  Invoice 0172082 l
H-REPROIOFFICE SUPPLIES 1218
IH - POSTAGE 0.63
Tetal Relmbursables 20,32 20,32 :
Unit Bilting
Reproduction
Reproduction-Color
7.05
Total this Invaice $4,316.57
oo
i
i
g
|
- Page2
: c 5 : i CADIS GEM, Inc.
et Wi ol oo (R PO 151000348 Dagh 47 Danyn Calorado B0251,0507
Account nama: ARCADIS GEM, Inc. Lackbex Acount TERMS: et 30 days 7203443500

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=101&parentses... 8/10/2010



- 4 CORPORATE CENTER

170 MarkView - Invoice #0183771

§-20-0F; Ti13AM;

f2 ARCADIS

ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-5225

Professional Sarvices from April 30, 2007 to May 27, 2007

Professional Personne]

Hours
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF (
PRESTON, PAUL 11.00
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF It
ILGNER, BERNY 7.80
CLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DERORAH 2,60
FERRELL, BENITA 6.10
Totals 27.50
Totaf Labor
Relinbursable Expenses
TELEPHOMNE
POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER
IH = POSTAGE
Tetal Reimbursables
Unlt Billing
Repraduction

Reproduction-Color

Page 2 of 2

TENSETTF1+3302 s A— 2

June 1, 2007
Project No: TNAEOG01.JCRD
Invoice No: 0183771

cc! 33/7

Rate Amount
116.00 1,265.00
155,00 1,206.00 :
42.00 100.20 :
42.00 2568.20 .
2,839.40
2,839.40
]
11.44
28,81
0.39
38.44 3844
43.05

Total this Involce $2,92{.,89

Bank: Yiella Farga Bank MA
Acoount qumbst; 1018784761
Actount Nama: ARCADIS 1.8, hie. Loskbo Account

ACH pank touting (ABAJ nuntber; 102000078
Whs Lrantefer bank (outing (ARA) nomber: 1210002428 Depl. 547, Donves, Colorada BU201-D847, 720.344.9%500

Please Remit To; ARGADIS VB, e
TERMS: Net 30 doys

hitp://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=126&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0176091 Page 2 of 2

g- 4=07; 1I128PM; FELSETT1+E3D2 # z/ 2

£2 ARCADIS Ce B3\Y

April 5, 2007 l
Project No: TNAE0GD1.JCRD
Invoice No: 0176001

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-6226

Prafessional Services from Fohruary 26. 2007 to Apeil 1. 2007

Profesaional Personnal

Hours Rate Amount
STAFF SCIENTIST/ENGIMNEER |
GRIFFIN, ADAM 1.30 €5.00 84.50
PROJECT STAFF ! "
LUEKE, ELIZABETH 1.00 85.00 85.00
SENICR PROJECT STAFF |
PRESTON, PAUL 11.50 115.00 1,322.50
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |l .
P ILGNER, BERNY 830 156,00 976.50
SENIIR DRAFTING
ALTOM, BRENDA 20 88.00 13.60
CLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING -
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH az20 42.00 344.40
FERGUSON, LAURA A0 42,00 4,20
TJotals 28.60 2,830.70
Total Labor 2,830.70
Reimbursable Expenses
TELEPHONE 19.88
Total Relmbursahbles 19.69 19.69

Totat this Involce $2,850.39

Y4
st

Ban weit Fmga Hank 84 Paiel AN 1ouhing GAGR) pomeR e QCO07S Preasy Rowd To, AMQAQIS 8, ins
Amtmnuﬂmﬂﬂ?ﬁ lf;nrm;x b:rr?k nobling (SEAT ruiticr. 131000248 Cop. AT, Dunvel, Rutorcks 90010847, 720243200
Acrount Xame ARCATHS UR., In¢ lochtos Angourt TERMS Mot SOdays

http://dfw1wu72 atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=143 &parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0189619 Page 2 of 2

G~ 4-07; 1:30PM; 161801771 48302 ® 25 2

@ARCADIS ...

July 17, 2007
Project No:©  TNAEQEO1.JCRD
Imwice Mo: 0180819

ATMOS ENERGY ;
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE GENTER

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600

FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Professional Services from May 28, 2007 to July 1, 2007

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
PRESTON, PAUL 2.00 115.00 230.00
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
ILGNER, BERNY 80 155.00 124.00
CLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 310 42,00 130.20 _
FERRELL, BENITA 20 42,00 8.40 .
Totals 6.10 492.80
Total Labor 492,60
Relmbursable Expenses :
POSTAGE SHIF,.& MESSENGER 4.30
Total Reimbursables 4,30 4.30
Total this Involce $486.90
2l gssz
YA
Bank; Walle Folga Bank NA ACH Dk, mn&(ﬂ&'\l Aymber KR00007G Frense Remt Ta: ARCADES UK. e
Account aunbs. 10181847 Wine tramair AN fheting (ABA) cumbat: 123000248 Dagl, 547, Danver, Colotado S0204-0847, 720,344, 3000
Account Name: ARCADIE IJ.S. Ing Anchbox Aocount TERMS; N5l 30 2avo

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=147&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #INV063007 Page 2 of 3

G- 4073 1:32PM; $B1SH+TF 14232302 -] 27 3
Invoice ~ Summary of Charges '
Rewmit to : -
Division of Remediation Mr. Stuart Schulz, RPG, CHMM : " Period Ending: 06/30/07 -
4th Flooy Annex Atmeos Energy Company ]
401 Church Street 810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600 Phone: (615)532-0900 )
Nashyille, TN 37243 Framkiin, TN 370676226 CC, y gg | LE
Please reference the following Site Id on pour check: 90513 " l
SitelD » 80513 ' .
Site Name:  UNITED GITIES GAS CO, . '
l.nbar.h'mrsﬁr g 1750 Cfﬂgsfcn‘ditﬂ Tataffmject
Lator Honrs Stace 0/A1/2007; 17.60 osrorfar  theu 081007 : Chrys/Credits
Personnef » $1,141.29 $29,148.15 -
Professional : $0.00 $0.00
Lab: - $0.00 $5,792.00
Program Eniry : $0.00 $0.00
Slte Characterization : ’ $0.00 ) $0.00
Carrestive Action : $0.00 $0.00 _
Risk Assessment : $0.00 $0.00
impalred Ground Waler : $0.00 $0.00
Land Use Restrictions : $0.00 $0.00 :
. Brownfield Volurtary Agreemeant : $0.00 §0.00 >
Annual Assessment : $0.00 ’ $0.00
Travel : $0.00 $332.40 .
Misc : 30.00 $0.00 T
Overhead : $171.18 $5,200.22
Total Charges : $1,312.48 $40,481.77
Payments : $0.00 ($34,131.26)
Overhead Pmis ; $0.00 ($5,038.03)
Total Credits: $0.00 _ (§39,169.29)
Total Amount Due: $1,312.48
o L
HNPEESE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. IF PAYMENT
HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD"
' T _

Only labor hors incurred an or after IT/2007 wiif appenr In labor box above, Persmmel charges for lest month of any quarier
are posied the following gieerter ared will appear an your uext fuvoice, Charges and vredits represent transacilons pested es of
perled endiag date above. Auy transacrions posted aftcr thwr date will appear on your saxt involce,

Tuesday, July 10, 2007 2:02 P\

hitp://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=155&parentses... 8/10/2010
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170 MarkView - Invoice #90513 ' Page 2 of 3

Vev, 12 2007 8:534M _ATNOS EN=RGY No. 8338 3. 2
Invoice - Summary of Charges
Rewitlo:
Diyision of Remediation M. Start Schulz, RPG, CHMM Period Ending: 09130107
4th Floor Annex Atros Engrgy Company
401 Church Street 810 C{ﬂﬂﬁﬂt Centre Drive, Siite 600 Phone: (615)532-0900
Nashvilte, TN 37243 Frauklin, TN 37067-6226 -
Please reference the following Sire Id on your check ;90513 Q C/\’ 3 3 ! L}
SieaID : 00513
Site Nume :  UNITED CITIES GAS CO. .
Labor Hours for Qi 7200 Chrgs/Credits Total Project
datar Hours since J1A1/2007; 20.50 O7RN2007 fhra CoR007 Chrgs/Credits
Personnef ; $4,695.66 $33,843.81
Professional : $0.00 $0.00
Lab: $0.00 $6,782.00
Program Entry $0.00 $0.00
Site Charscierization : $0.00 $0.00
Corrective Action : $0.00 $0.00
Risk Asseasment : $0.00 $0.00
impaired Sround Water : $0.00 $0.00
Land Ug= RestricHons : $0.00 $0.00
Brownlield Voiuntary Agreement : $0.00 $0.00
Annuai Assezsment : $0.00 $0.00
Travel : $0.00 $332.40
Mise ; $0.00 $0.00
Overhead : $704.35 35,913.57
Total Charges : $5,400.01 $45,881.78
Payments : (31,141.29) {$35,272.56)
Overfead Pmis : _ ($171.19) _{$5,200.22)
Totsl Crecits: (5131249 ., (B4048177)
Total Amount Due: $5,400.01

"PLEASE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE, IF PAYMENT
HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARDY

Onily dabor hours incureed oh or after L1/2007 wif appear In labor b ohove. Personnel charges for faxt month of eny quarter
are pasted the nlfowing quarter and will appenr vn your next invoive. Churges and credfis vepresent transgetions posted ox of
period ending date above. Auy transaciions posted gfter that date wilf appear on yoar next invoice.

Tharsday, October 11, 2007 2:51 PM

hitp://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=164&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-123107 Page 2 of 2

Feb. 25, 2308 2:72PM  ATWOS EMZRGY No. 3987 - 2
Vainaia®
Invoice - Summary of Charges
Remittn @ ” [TY7%]
Division of Remediation n;“im;‘:cfg“g:‘ﬁﬁy CHv Period Ending: 1203107
4th Floor Annex £10 Crescont Centre Drive, Suite 600 Phone: (615)332-0908
401 Church Stree! Franklin, TN 17057-6226
Nushville, TN 37243 o @
Plegse referenve ihe following Site Id on your check : 90513
SirelD ; 20613
Stte Namme - UNITED CITIES GAS €O,
Labor Hours for Oirs 17.50 Cﬁrgs/Credi!s Total Profect
Labor Bowrs xince GI172007: 107,00 107 thra 12807 Chrgs/Credils
Personnel ; $1,141.30 $34,985,11
Professional ; $0.00 $0.00
Lab: $0.00 $5,792,00
Program Entry : $0.00 $0.00
Site Characterization §0.00 $0.00
Corrective Action ; $0.00 $0.00
RIzk Asaessment: $0.00 $0.00
Impalred Ground Water : $0.00 $0.00
Land Use Restrictions $0.00 $0.00
o, Brownfield Voluntary Agreement ; §0.00 $0.00
Annuai Assessment ; $0.0C $0.00
Hours Credit $0.00 $0.00
Travel ! $0.00 $332.40
Misc : %0.00 $0.00
Overhead ! $171.20 $6,0B4.77
Total Charges : $1,312.60 §47,184.25
Payments : (34,695.68) ($38,568.21)
Qverhead Pmis ; l$704 35) L ($59“J 3.57}
Toli Creoits:! o ($5 400, 01] . ._($45.881 .78)
Total Amount Dus: $1.31250 .{-..y[’/
pS™™
"PLESE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. IF BAYMENT m!'
HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD"
Ondy labor kours fucwurred ox or gfler I/1/2007 will appeariu labor box above, Personnsl charges for last monih of any quarier
are posted 1he follpwing quorter and will appear on your next invoie. Charges and credits represent ransaetfons posted as of
pestod ending dote above. Ay transaetlons posted after that date will qppear on yowr nexi invoice.
Murday. Jangary 28, 2068 307 PM
i

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print ?sessionid=170&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0221309 Page 2 of 2

Jun. 34, 408 1:34PM  ATNOS ENZRAY L He. 1898 2/

f2 ARCADIS

April 4, 2008
Projest No:  TNAEQGO1.JCRD
Invoica No: 0221309

ATMOS ENERGY »

ATTN: STUART SGHULZ o 33 L’
4 CORPDRATE GENTER

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TM 37087-8226

[N
E-E.wuﬁ.ﬂQ \‘uﬁ. \D-ﬁg fa,_..._ IR(_"-\\-J \Ln'e 5
Profegslonal Services from February 25, 2008 to March 20; 2008

Profezslonal Personnel
Houra Rata Amount
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
PRESTON. PAUL 4,50 115.00 517.50
CLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING .
FERRELL, BENITA 10 42,00 4.20
Tolals 4.80 521.70
Total Labor 521,70
Total this Invoice $521,70
% -2y—o E‘
g T T e BT ST rmzct 0
Acesin) Mama, ARCADIRE DR, Ine Logkhex Actaunt TERME: Net M) davn

AT
Iy

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=198&parentses...

8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0229917 Page 2 of 2

Jun. 24 7308 1:36PW  ATWOS ENZRQY No. 199" 3 277

fa ARCADIS

G

June 4, 2008
Project No: © TNAEDEG.JCRD
Invoice No: 0220917

ATMOS ENERGY N
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ Cel 3319

4 CORPORATE CENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600

FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226 ‘
Pewvedral Desdhm. )4&5’5/:4,?’3

Professlonal Sarviess from Aprit 28, 2008 to May 25, 2008
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
STAFF SCIENTIST/ENGINEER II
GRIFFIN, ADAM 5.80 72.00 417.60
PROJECT STAFF |
LUEKE, ELIZABETH 8 8500 8,00
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
PRESTON, PAUL 26.50 HE0D 2,932,850
SPARKMAN, JON g Ms00 345.00
- SENIOR PROJECT STAFF [l
ILGNER, BERNY 8.60 155.00 1.488,00
CLERICAL/WORD PROGESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 2.50 42,00 106.00
FERGUSON, LAURA 1.10 42.00 46.20
FERRELL, BENITA 3.00 42.00 126.00
Totals 51.30 5,528.30
Total Laber 5,528.20
Rgimbursable Expenses
MEALS 45,83
POSTAGE 1.54
REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 112,00
Total Reimbursahles 158,57 169.57
Total this Invaeles $5,6B7.87
a F)
Sk /2LE.
G2y -2 &
e DYMEATS A oo o ok e o afmiet: TICOCID  Dmgl S, Do, Qohoreic 00503 D47, 720594, 3590
Account Mamy: ARCADIE LS., 2 Lockir Ad=ourd TERME: Net 30 daya

hitp://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=203&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0225222 Page 2 of 2

e Jun 34, 2008 1:33P% ANOS EN=RSY No. 189 = /3
May 5, 2008
Prolect No: TNAEDG01.JCRD
Invoice Na: 0225222
ATMOS ENERGY cen 2214
ATTN: 8TUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE GENTER
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR, SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-8226
Dowediial Design Aedtnbizs
Profszalonal Services from March 31, 2008 to April 37, 2008
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amaunt
SENIOR DESIGNER
CAMPF, JERRY 18.00 81.00 1,458.00
STAFF SCIENTIST/ENGINEER |
JOSEFCZYK, RAMONA 230 65.00 148,50
STAFF SCIENTIST/ENGINEER I
GRIFFIN, ADAM 1.20 72.00 86.40
P PROJEGT STAFF |
LUEKE, ELIZABETH 1.00 85,00 86.00
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
PRESTON, PAUL 20.50 115.00 2,367.60
SPARKMAN, JON 10.50 1500 1,207.50
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF Il (
ILGNER, BERNY 4,70 155.00 728.50
CLERICAUWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 1.10 4200 46.20
FERGUSON, LAURA 2.50 4200 108,00
Totals 61.80 6,223.50
Total Labor 6,223.60
Relmbursable Expenses
POSTAGE 0.80
JH-COMPUTER/CADD/MODEL 15.080
Total Reimbursahles 15.80 1530
Total this Inveice $6,239.40
ok §£‘5¥ Y ”ﬂ’é
’;'-i
auur w-sn Farga Bank NA AL BanK [E-0g (ASM Aumber 122000076 Plooae Rerwl Ta: ARCADIS L&, g

Axsaunt nLbaz 1018134761
RSP NERA ARCACER U.S | Ino fonkbowr Aconunt

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=208 &parentses...

Wirer trarafes barh routing (ABA) numbef. 129000243

TERMS: et 30 Says

Dent 547, Déhrd, Colocads 202310547, 120,230, 3500
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170 MarkView - Invoice #INV053108

Jun 24 2008 1:25PY

ATNOS EN-RSY

Page 2 of 3

No. 18098 = 2

Invoice - Summary of Charges

Remit to : p .
f;‘:;;‘;’; :’ﬁ ﬁ:f::dmﬂ" i‘;m%h“g;ﬁym Period Ending: 0313112008
401 Church Street :imc% ;‘;:;l;-: .snz?;:;e’ Suite 600 Phone: (615)532-0900
Nashville, IN 37243
Cei3314
Please reference the followlng Site Id on your check ; 90513
SitelD ; 80513
Site Name ; UNITED CITIES GAS CO,
Labor Bewrs for Dir; 780 Chrgs/Credits Total Profecs
Labor Hoves sluea GLOL2067: 114,80 00172008 Fhree 0373172008 Chrgs/Credils
Personnal : $s08.68 $35,493.80
Professional $0.00 $0.00
Lab: $0.00 §5,792.00
Program Entry : $0.00 $0.00
Site Cheracterization : $0.00 30.00
Corrective Action : $0.00 $0.00
Risk Assessment ; $0.00 $0.00
Impaired Ground Watar : $0.00 $0.00
Langd Usa Restrictions . $0.00 $0.00
Brownileld Voluntary Agreement : $0.00 $0.00
Annuaf Agsessment : 3000 $0.00
Hours Credit §0.00 $0.00
Travel ! $0.00 $332.40
Mige ! $0.00 $0.00
Overhead : $76.30 $8,181.07
Total Charges : $584.90 $47,775.27
Paymants ! (51,141.30) ($41,108.51)
Overhead Pmis : _ ($171.20) _ ($BDS47?]
Total Creclits:  (81,312.50) (347,186.28)
Tatal Amount Due: $584.99 g‘ég‘) Mv
g-au-o®

VPLESE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE, IF PAYMENT
HAS REEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD"

Only labor honis incictred on or gfter 1/1/2007 will appear in labor box above. Fersonnsl charges for Inst mondk of any quarter
ure posted the follawing quarter and will egpear on your next invoice, Charges and credlis reprezent Iransoctlons posted as of
periad ending dite ubove Any tronsactions posted after hat dute wiil appear on your Hext invoice.

Tuesday, April 12, 2068 1:00 M

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=219&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-063008 : " Page 2 of2

fug 18, 2008 1:03PW  ATMOS EN:RaY No. 2207 4.2
Slleef Tememee Invoice - Summary of Charges
Remii to : 0513 Fe-513
Division of Remediation Mr. Stuart Schulz, RPG, CHMM Poriod Ending:  G/30/08
44k Fioor Annex 210 Crescent entre Drve, St 600 Phone: (613)532-0900
401 Chsrch Sireet Frankfio, TN 37067-6226 Mak Checks Payable To:
Nashville, TN 37243 .
| Siate of Tenmesses
Please reference the following Site Td on your check » B‘Elgm Division of Remediation
.f‘:‘::?a;ne : 3!3%!;[) CITIES GAS CO. ( CC‘- : ggy
Labor Haurs for {yr: 990 Chrgs/Credits Total Project
Lador Howms since S/01/2007: 19480 04id1UB  MrrE OBAOICE Chrgs/Cradits
Parsonnel : $5,204.33 $40,698.13
Professional : $0.00 $0.00
Lab: $0.00 ’ $5,782.00
Frogram Eniry : $0.00 $0.00
Site Characterlzation : $0.00 $0.00
Carrective Action : $0.00 §0.00
Risk Aggessment $0.00 $0.00
Impatred Ground Water : $0.00 $0.00
Land Uge Restrictions : $0.00 $0.00
Brownfleld Voluntsry Agreement ! $0.00 $0.0D
Annus| Asgessment : $0.00 $0.00
Hours Cradlt $0.00 30,00
Travel : $0.00 $332.40
Misc : §0.00 $0.00
Overhaad : $780.65 §6,841.72
Total Charges: 5,984 | 55378425 /J"
Fayments : © §0.00 {$41,109.51) vtéd g;
Overhesd Prts: _ §0.0 (56,084.77) Gf, 18
Total Credits: _ §0.00 _(347,194.28)
Total Amount Dus; $6,560.97

_:e-_m? A 7Yz fof Duc

& Taal
"pr ESE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. IFPA YMN.?
HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD™

Only labor hors Incurred on or after 1/1/2007 will qppear In labor box above. Personned charges for lost month of any quarier
ure posted the following grarzer nnd will appear on your nexd inveice. Charges ond eredifs represent transaetions posied as of
pediod erding diste above, Any transacilons posied gites ikni dute wlll appear ou your next invoics.

Tuesday, July 15, 2008 9:02 AM

htip://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=224&parentses...  8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0241967 . Page 2 of 2

Oct. 6. 2303 10:13A  ATWOS EN:RGY ' No. 2528 2 2

£ ARCADIS

September 2, 2008
Project No:  TNAEDSG1.JCRD
Inveles Mo 0241967

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: BTUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 370678225

Professional Services from July 28, 2008 to Audgust 24 2008
Professional Pereennel

Hours Rats Amount
SENIOR DESIGNER
CAMP, JERRY 12.50 81.00 1,012.80
PROJECT STAFF I
GRIFFIN, ADAM 14.20 20.00 1,405.80
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I
SPARKMAN, JON 2.50 115.00 287.5Q
SENIOR DRAFTING
s, JACKSON, BRADLEY 1.70 68.00 115.60
DRAFTING
HOWARD, JASON 5.00 53.00 285.00
CLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 210 42.00 88.20
Totale 38.00 3,¥74.80
Total Labor 3,174.60
Reimbureahle Expenses
POSTAGE 0.83
Total Relmbursables 083 083
Total this Involee $3,175.43 D}/[
,ﬂ- &
Ewrk: Weit Pacpa BonkMa AL DA rolding (ABA) maber: 10200075 Please Ramit To: ARGAGES 2,5, tha,
AR oot e Sy e . TR0

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=228 &parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0245774 Page 2 of 2_

cv. 6. 2003 12:33P¥ ATW3S ENZRGY ) No. 2703 59

f@ ARCADIS

Qctlober 8, 2008
Project Mo TNAEDBO1.JCRD
Invoice No: 0245774

ATMOS ENERGY o
ATTN: BTUART SCHULZ :

4 CORPORATE CENTER Ce. ! 331
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR, SUITE 660

FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Professional Services from Augyst 25 2008 fo September 28, 2008

Profesaional Personnel

Houra Rate Amount
SENIOR DESIGNER
CAMP, JERRY 15.50 81.00 1,255.50
PROJECT STAFF il
GRIFFIN, ADAM 350 £8.00 346,50
SENIOR FROJECT STAFF ]
PRESTON, PAUL 3,00 115.00 345.00
SPARKMAN, JON &8.00 115.00 §76.00
e DESIGNER
REYNOLDS, TERRY 1.00 81.00 a1.00
CLERICALWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH Ao 42.00 420
Totals 2810 - 2,607.20
Total Labar 2,807.20
Total thie [nvoice $2,607.20
Y4
< 7
1o
Eank: Wells Fargn Banjc A ACH BAIA rdUng GASAY nemben; 102030078 e Remt T ARCAIE WG, e,
Aécatnt oumber 1MA1EATF] Wine francier ank oG] JARA) nEmbar 125 DTS nqiaqr Diinves, Colonado B2 D547, T 248 90
Aronisnt Matnes ARDADIS LS., e Leekbooy Ascoyn] TERMS: Noi 30 days

http://dfw]wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/uliralite/Print?sessionid=23 5&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513 Page 2 of 3

. Yev. 6 2008 12:34PM AWGE ENZREY Mo 2705 3 2
‘ State of Tennessee .
Invoice - Summary of Charges
Remil to - g
z;:l;f;:; :_£ .‘If::fdmhan Mr. Srusrt Schulz, RPG, CEMM Peripd Ending:  09/306/08
Atmios Knergy Cormpany Phone: (615)532-6%00
401 Church Streel 810 Crescent Centre Drive, Suife 600 Muke Checks Payable To:
Nashville, TN 37243 Fragkiin, TH 370676226 ) )
l State of Tennessee
Pleasa reference {he following Site I on your check : 90813 Division of Remedlation
SitelD a0513
Slie Name »  UNITED CITIES GAS GO,
Labor Hours for Or: 46 ap Cflrgs/CrediH Total Pfﬂjﬂﬁf
Labor Hours since (112007 244D OTOH2008 Thru DB/0A Clirgs/Credits C C_.\ g 3 [LI
Personnel : §1,543.48 $42,641.51 )
Profeasionsl $0.00 $0.00
Lab: $0.00 $5,792.00
Program Entry : §0.00 80.00
Site Characterization : $0.00 $0.00
Corrective Action : $0.00 $0.00 _
Rizk Assagament ! $0.00 $0.00
Impaired Ground Water : $0.00 £0.00
Land Use Restrictions : $0.00 80.00
7 Brownfiald Voluntary Agreement : $0.00 80.00
Annual Assazament ! $0.00 $0.00
Hours Credft §0.00 $0.00
Traval : §0.00 3352.40
Mise : $0.00 $0.00
Ovarhead : $251.52 $7,233.24
Total Charges : $2,235.00 $55,090.25
Paymenis : ($6,713.02) (546,822.53)
Overhaad Pmts (§866.95) ($6,941.72)
Total Credits: _ {g6,560.97) (853,764 25)
Total Amaunt Due: - $2.235.00
NPLEASE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. IF PAYMENT
HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD™
Only labor hours incurred on or after 1/1/2007 will appear in labor hox above. Personnel charges for iost nonth of any querler
are posted the following qarter and will appewr on yoke next invelce. Charges and credivs veprasemt fransactions posted as of
petiod ending dale above. Any transncilons posted qfier that dite will agpaar on your next invaice.
Mowlay, Octuber 20, 2008 12:32 PM
N

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=259&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0254125 Page 2 of 2

Jan, 5. 309 9:58

2 ARCADIS

Pecember 8, 2008
Project No:  TNAE0E01.JCRD ;
Invoice No: 0254125 i

AY  ATHOS EMEGY ve. 3531 P2 |

ATMOS ENERGY :
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ i
4 CORPORATE CENTER - ..g,/ !
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600 ¢e 285/ '
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-8226

Professional Servises from Qoinber 27, 2008 to November 23, 2008

Frofcasional Fersonnel
Hours Rate Amount
SENIOR DESIGNER :
CAMP, JERRY 11,00 81.00 891,00
PROJEGT STAFF Il
GRIFFIN, ADAM 8.70 40,00 683.30
LUEKE, ELIZABETH 10.00 89,00 98000
MCKINNEY, ROBBI 10,00 86.00 890,00
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF | :
i PRESTON, PAUL 14,00 115.00 1,810.00 :
SPARKMAN, JON 1.50 115.00 172.50 i
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF I} ' '
_HLGNER, BERNY 7.40 185.00 1,147.00
SENIOR DRAFTING
ALTOM, BRENDA 5.10 £8.00 345.80 :
CLERICAL/IWORD PROCESSING .
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 4.90 42.00 205.80 :
FERGUSON, LAURA 18.00 42,00 768.00 :
FERRELL, BENITA 70 42,00 20,40 f
Totals £6.30 7,801.80 :
Total Labor 7,801.80
Reimbursable Expenses
POSTAGE,BHIP,& MESSENGER 2520
Total Reimbursables 520 25.20
Total fhis Invoice $7,827.00
; %7 yﬁé.
S ol <
Bank; Wails Fage BonicHd ACH bank muing JABAY nomiy: J0R00MTE Pleasc Romit Yo: ARCGADIS 4,1, ino.
ot P SRR T tne. Lochbas Aceaupy e S R (AAN) ek TRONIAM  ERME R 0 DR ST 70344, 8500

Waiin

http://dfw]lwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=267&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0248604

Jan, 78 2309 9:57AM  ATNGE ENZRSY No. 3038 7. 2

f= ARCADIS

Octaber 31, 2008

Project No: TNAEQSD1.JCGRD
Invpice No: 0248604

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ _

4 CORPORATE GENTER .
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR, SUITE 600 ol B34
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-8226

Profagsional Services from Septamber 29, 2008 l& Qctober 26, 2008

Professional Personnel
Houre Rate Amount
SENIOR DESIGNER
CAMP, JERRY 1.00 £1.00 81.00
PROJECT STAFF i
GRIFFIN, ADAM 17.60 £5.00 1,742.40
LUEKE, ELIZABETH 18.60 8.0 1.830.50
MCKINNEY, ROBEI 16.00 £9.00 1,584.00
BENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
PRESTON, PAUL B850 115.00 1,082.50
SPARKMAN, JON 50 115,00 57.50
BEMNICR PROJECT STAFF |l
ILGNER, BERNY 1.20 155.00 188.00
DESIGNER
REYNOLDS, TERRY 1.00 a1.00 81.00
Totals 86.20 6,754.80
Total Labor 8,754.80
Total this Invaice $6,754.90
B o)/
2.
g L e e B D by vt
TERMS: Nel ) dove

e TOTRAS7F]
Apcourt Nams: ARCADIS LLE., tno Lockbon Acgout

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy .com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=269&parentses... 8/10/2010
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0259116 Page 2 of 2

Jan. 78 7309 9:53AM  ATNOS EM:RGY Mo, 3037 3 2

f ARCADIS

January 16, 2008 ;
Project No:  TNAEDG01.JCRD
invoice No: 0250118

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ .

4 CORPORATE CENTER N

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600 ec. 3314
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-6228

Profecsiil.mal Sarvicas from November 24, 2008 {o Decamber 28, 2008
Professional Fersenngl

Hours Rats Amount
SENIOR DESIGNER i
CAMP, JERRY 3.00 81.00 243.00 i
STAFFE SCIENTIST/ENGINEER I} I
DUNCAN, LAURA 1.00 72.00 7z.00
PROJECT STAFF !l ’
GRIFFIN, ADAM 4.30 88.00 42570
MCKINNEY, ROEBI 6.00 99.00 £84.00 !
o, SENIDR PROJECT STAFF! f
PRESTCN, PAUL 80 115.00 57.50 ;
SENIOR PRQJECT STAFF II |
ILGNER, BERNY 180 155.00 240,00
CLERICALWORD PROCESSING
BUNAWAY, DEBORAH 2.20 42.00 D2.40
Tolals 18.60 1.732.60
Total Labot 1,732.60
Reimbursable Expenses
POSTAGE, SHIF,& MESSENGER 0.83
Total Reimbursables 0.83 0.83

Total this invoice $1.733.43

o)
r
28 waP S
siter; HO20000TE Plagas Remit To: ARGADS U.&, o
i mﬁmgﬁg mggmﬁtﬂg(mmm 1ZI00248 Doyl BAT, DAAVES, CASMSSE SU2BT-CoN7, 700244 3608

Ancrayt -1
Azrstuct Name: ARCADIS ULB,, ino Lackbent Arcount TERME: Net X days

PN
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0263144 Page 2 of 2

Mar. 3. Z309 2:47PM  ATMOS EN:ZRSY No. 3221 =2

f= ARCADIS

February 16, 2009
Projeci No; TNAEDS01.JCRD
Invaice Ne: 0263144

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE GENTER

510 CRESENT CENTRE DR. BUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226

Profassional Servicea from Degember 28, 2008 to January 25, zpus
Professional Pergonnel

Hours Rate Amaunt
SENIOR DESIGNER
CAMP. JERRY £5.00 31.00 486.00
SENIQR PRQJECT STAFF |
PRESTON, PAUL 250 116.00 287.50
SPARKMAN, JON 1,50 118.0C 172.50
CLERICALMWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 2,70 42 00 113.40
FERGUSON, LALURA - 150 42.00 63.00
Totals 14.20 1,122.40 .
Total Labor 112240
Reimbursable Expenses
POSTAGE SHIP,& MESSENGER 7.33
Total Reimbursables 7.33 7.33
Total this Invalce $1.129.73
P }<I yé/
g’b/? 2
3-3-07
m‘mgﬂwﬁm ﬁr’ﬁ ‘hﬂhm&ﬁg {AB2 ,' 162@0&!17;%& m&mﬁimﬁ'ﬁm 7203443600

Appeynl Ngme ARGADIS U.8., inG Lockbos Accalini TEHRS Het 29 aayn

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/uliralite/Print?sessionid=275&parentses... 8/10/2010



L

170 MarkView - Invoice #787036 “ Page 2 of 3

Mar 10 05 09:119a ATMOS ENERGY {423) 926-2241 pal
G L e i e g L D T T S e Lkt R et
ATMOS ENEXR 1

JOHNSON CITY PRESS

PO BOX 1717 TSRV SR
JOHNSON CITY TN 378051717

761.60 | | e 3120/09
23) 5299111 AR e e e B R T T RE T A 1R

741,60

Advertising Iwvoice and Statement

ATMOS ENERGY Amount Paid
ATTN: JUDY MOSS :
2633 W MARKET ST Ce 31/3 / . Comments:

JOUHNSON CITY TN 37604

YOU WILL NOT RECEIVE TEARSHEETS IN THE MAIL
YQOU CAN AGCESS TEARSHEETS FOR YOUR ADS AT vaww Jot

| PUBL.IC NOTICE
LORJP |JCP-Sec:D Pg:5 28.00

7.29 781,60 761.89

— . e e SRR USRI UV IO

THANK YOU FOR ADVERTISING WITH THE JOHNSON CITY PRESS
YOU CAN ACGESS TEARSHEETS FOR YOUR ADS AT www.johnsoncyprass comftearshests

Statement of Account = Aging ofPast Do Amaurts Due date ; °3f 15/ 09

761.60,

JOHNSON CITY PRESS
(423) 928-3111

mos ENERGY

14 91

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:77 80/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=279&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0264906 Page2of 2

Mar 36 2309 2:53PY  AWOS ENZRSY B 3342 2 2

fA ARCADIS

March 8, 2009
Project No:  TNAEGS01.JCRD
Involeo No: 0264806

ATMQESENERGYSG ?-«i
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER (5 % l

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 800

FRANKLIN, TN 37087-6228

Professional Ssrvises fram January 26, 2008 1o February 22, 2009

Profecetonal Fersonne)
Hours Rate Amount
RENIOR PROJECT 8TAFF |
JONES, DANIEL 12.00 11600 1,280.00
PRESTON, PAUL 7.50 115.00 852,80
BENIOR PROJECT STAFF I} .
ILGNER, BERNY 1.40 166.00 170.50
CLERICAL/WORD PROCEBSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 10 42.00 130,20
FERGUSON, LAURA 4,80 42.00 201.60
GLADLE, PATRICIA A0 42.00 4.20
Tolals 2080 2,748.00
Total Labor 2,748.00
Relmbursable Expengas
POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER 5.10
Total Relmbursalles 840 A0
Total this Involca $2,755.11
2L
g%:.,-j Y
RN oo s AT s EELER b o

*+

http://dfw ] wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvuefultralite/Print ?sessionid=68 &parentsess... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Tnvoice #90513-033109 ' Page 2 of 2

May. 4 2009 3:45P4  ATWOS ENZRBY e 3527 2 2
Sialg of Tennessea . .
Invoice - Summary of Charges
Remitio : Y
Division of Remediation - Perigd Ending: 03131109
Mr. Stumt Schulz, RPG, CHVM
&10 Cresceng Oentee Drive, Sulte 600 ; :
Naskville, TN 37343 Frankli TN 37(')‘67-62266' ¢ Make Checks Payable To:
Siate of Tennessee
Please refarence the following Site Id on your check : 90513 Diviston of Remediatlon
SitelD : 80513 CRRYIR[EY il 55
8ite Namsz: UNITED CITIES GAS CO, My aSe00hdT LTS §93
Labas Honss for ir 200 Chegs/Creilits Total Project
Labor Honrs stice OLBIA00T: 24680 ounos  fira gapuee Lhrgs/Credits :
Fersonnsl ; $185.66 $44,109.00 :
Professional $0.00 30.00 :
Lab: $1,330.00 $7.122.00 |
Program Entry : $0.00 $0.00 i
Site Charactorixation : $0.00 $0.00 .
Corrective Astion ; $0.00 $0.00 C C:?p% ]LI
Risk Assassmant ; $0.00 $0.00 :
Impaired Ground Water ; 30.00 $0.00 i
Land Use Restricllons ; §0.00 $0.00 ;
2 Brownfisid Voluntary Attresment : sono - $0.00 !
Annual Asseszment; 30.00 30.00
Hours Credit 30.00 $0.00 .
Travel; 50.00 $332.40 |
Mise 30.00 30.00 . !
Ovearfieed : $226.85 §7.662.85 :
Total Charges : $1,754.51 $59,218.25 '
Payments ; §0.00 (§48,766.01)
Overhead Pmis ! _ §0.00 (§7,233.24}
Total Credita: 8000 $55,000.25
e et it o e ._._.___..( ) ]( -Z’_
Total Amount Dye: §3.217.00 2

HPLEASE PAY YOTAL AMOUNT DUE. IF PAXMENT
HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD"

Only labor howre Incarred on or after 11220871l appear In Tador box above. Persmmel eharges Far lst nonr: of auy quarter
are posted The foltowing quarter and will appics on guir vlext hivdice. Chorgss aud crediis represent fransoctinus pasted oz of
period exuthug tite above, Any wransactions posted after thne date wii appear on yor? jexi (tvofes,

Thursday, Aprif 16, 2009 B84 AN

http://dfw] wn72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=83&parentisess.., 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0268940 Page 2 of 2

May, 19, 309 2:730%  ATNOS EN:RGY ' No. 359 = 2

f2 ARCADIS

Apdl 7, 2009
ProjsctNo:  TNAEDS01.JCRD
Invslca No:  0288R40

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: 8TUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

B10 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-6228

rofesalonal Rarvizos from Fahruary 23, 2000 to March 28, 2000

Professlvnul Personnel
Honre Rale Amount
PROJECT STAFF ]
STEVENSON, MARK 1.00 B6.00 65.00
-SENIOR PROJECT S§TAFF |
JONES, DANIEL 4.00 118.00 480.0
FREBTON, PAUL .50 HBLO 402,50
BFARKMAN, JON 100 115,00 115.00
Pl SENIOR PRQJECT STAFF li
ILGNER, BERNY 280 155.00 4035.00
SENIOR DRAFTING
HOOTMAN, ROBERT 460 68.00 312.80
GLERICALAWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 2.20 42,00 22,40
FERGUSON, LAURA - 9.00 42,00 415.80
GLADLE, PATRICIA 30 42,00 4.20
Totals 20.80 2,280.70
Total Labor 2,20.70
Reimburaable Exponses
POSTAGE,8HIP,8 MESSENGER 0.83
Total Relmbyrsabla 0.83 0.83
Total this Invgice $2,201.69
oK
W
&-#-200g
BRSO e BRI s

P

Ixttp://dfwl wu72.atmosenergy.com;7780/mvasvue/uliralite/Print?sessionid=88&parentsess... - 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #CHE060109
o Moo 1 E809 3:I3PM AHOS ENGREY Ho 268 G2
Check Req uest F orm
: , X CooL e
Date: > = c June4,2008] |Cost Center for Madkview routing: Josh € .Demsnian  *
Susineas Unit Name an Ghagk ) Mailing Address
+ Aimas Engrgy Cop. Lﬂama Tennassea Dopt of Environmant & Conzarvalion
Mislsgippl Valley Gas Co.
Woodward Markeling LLC Address 1 2306 Silverdale Read
{Cinery Addresa 2  Adtn: Blomn Water NO| Processing
' Typz of Payment . City Johnzon Chy Slate YN Zp ___ 37801
Standard if mafling nddreasis a FO Box, type physical address hara:
Expense Advance
Recurring _
#of times Total Desordpllon on Check SKirt (79 charadiers max]
AP Uss Only |Storm Water Permil = Tannesgse St. FMGP
W Cnle .
W-g requested. Da Special Handling of Check raquires Officer Approval
W-5 nl required becane: Corporalion ) .
Cusl, of MEC Rofund Govl Agency Easement Officor
Charlably Gonlelh Charltable Bunldhutbn Appraval
Lagsl Setifament
Physleat Address Incaxded ¥ PO, Box Vehicla Regiatration
Bigneturs Varifies Tax Payments
metty Lt Vagifind Typs special harxdia btnseiions in Oneciption box abos

Total armount of Check Request: I 250.00 ]

Reguestsr  Josh Denaman
Typedor srinked rans

PLEASE SEND CHECK TO:
Stuart Schulz
" Atmos Energy Corporation
810 Crescent Centre Drive; Suite 600
Franklin, TN 37067

http://dfw 1 wu72.atmosencrgy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=104&parentses...

Page 2 of 3
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170 MarkView - Invoice #CHE060109 Page 3 of 3

Juno 1 7069 3:23RY  ATMOS EHERSY _ Ve. 2469 B 3
RDansman, Josh
Fromt; Sohulz, Bluart P
Seni! Monday, Juna 01, 2000 3:14 PM
To: Dansman, Josh
Subject: : Ghack Request
Josh,

| need a cheek In the amourt of $250 payahte to:
Tennessea Bapartment of Environmerit and Gonservallon
Altention: Staimn Water NOI Procassing

2308 Sliverdele Road

Johnson Clty, TN 37801 .

E};j check Is for the storm water permit szsociaied with the Remedlaf Action at 1i1e Tennaszes St. FMGP aile in Johnsan

Can you submit the check request for me or telt me who to submit it to7
Thanks, '

Stuart _

Stuart Schulz, PO, CHMM

Environmenta) Spectalist

Atmgs Enargy Gorporalion

810 Crescant Centre Drive

Sults 800

Franklin, TN 37067

B815-771-B406
8156-771-8302 Jfax)

htp://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/nltralite/Print?sessionid=104&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0278970 Page 2 of 3

JUl 10 7309 3:06PM ATNOS ENZRSY Na. 3803 =2 2

2 ARCADIS

June 22, 2000
AAE¥AL| ProjactNo:  TNAED901,RD02
Involce No:  G278@7b
ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART BCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER

810 CRESENT CENTRE OR. SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-8228

REMEDIAL DESIGN FINALIZATION

Brofesgional Rervicea Yrorn Fabruary 28, 2008 to May 24, 2008
Profssalonal Parsonnel
Hours Rate Amount
PR} ABSISTANT/CLERICALAWORD PROCESSING
SCHUB, EDWARD 50 66,00 20.50
PROJECT DIRECTOR
ILGNER, BERNY 1180 1686.00 1,844.50
STAFF SCIENTIST/ENGINEER I
PN DUNCAN, LAURA 23.30 72,00 1,877.50
SENIOR FROJECT 8TAFF
JONES, DAMIEL 86,20 116.00 7,624.50
PRESTON, PAUL 2060 116,00 2,367.50
SPARKMAN, JON 32.80 11&.00 9,737.50
PROJECT STAFF IIf ENGINEER 1)
GIVENS, BRIAN 200 00.00 168.00
LUEKE, ELIZABETH ) 1,00 80,00 £9.00
MOYERS, SAMUEL . 2.00 99,00 198.00
STAFF SCIENTIST/ ENGIMEER |
OFFICER, NATHAN 50 86.00 42,50
REDDINGTON, ALLISON 5340 B30 4,539.00
PROJECT STAFF U SENIOR DRAFTING
ALTOM, BRENDA 18.80 85,00 1,428.00
CAMP, JERRY §B.50 85.00 4,802.50
HAWKINS, MARG 12,00 85.00 1,020.00
DRAFTING
HOOTMAN, ROBERT, 2070 £3.00 1,087.10
PRJ ASSIBTANT/ CLERICALAWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 13,50 69,00 708,50
FERQUSON, LAURA 35,80 £§0.00 2,100.40

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy. com:7780/mvasyue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=108&parentses... 8/10/2010



PLaN

170 Mark View - Invoice #0278970

Page 3 of 3

Julo 1309 3:07FY ATHOS ERERGY Ve, 3803 P 3
ProJact " TNAEQB01.RDO2 REMEDIAL DESIGN FINALIZATION involca 0278970
FERRELL, BENITA 8.70 §9,00 813,30
GLADLE, PATRICIA ) -569.00 17.720
WARE, TAMMY 4,50 50.00 285.50
Totsls 382,50 34,388.80
Total Labor 34,388.60
Consultants
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS
414109 ADVANGED ENERGY PROFESSICNAL SERVICES 1,134.00
]ENG!NEERING & DESIGN,
N
Total Conaultants 1,124.00 1,134:00
Repimburaable Expansas
FOSTAGE,SHIP.& MESSENGER 20813
OUTSIDE REPRODUGTIONS 15:28
[H-REPRO/OFFICE BUFRLIES 28.14
Yotal Relmbursables 28265 252,58
Tofalthls Involee  $35,775.18
,«7 d
mmm%, 4%“&%%%'!%“ ~ MMIT«{RWU&JM

Aot Ham: ARCAQID U8, 18, xarkixs Accoan

hitp://dfw]wn72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=108&parentses...

8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #1780 : Page 2 of 2

PN

o Uil 2009 2:74RY AHOS ENESEY e 31 P ]

M

a5 Conlracting Serxices, 1E

Atmog Energy invoico W3 1760
Attention:  Sluart Shulx QQ‘, 3'5 1‘1 Profect ; 0838807842

810 Crascant Center Drive Project Nama ! ATMOS-ACM Johnson City
Sulta 500 Contract # :
Frankiin, TN 37087 Involos Date ; B/S2000

Projest Managar: Elond, SuartW

For Praferalonsl Services Renderad Thraugh: 172002008

Current
Deaaripiian Units Rate Amount
Mahllizatlan & On 8He Wark 1,00 3,646.00 3,546.00
Currenl Billing Amount T 5:6130-(1
[ Gurrent Amount Due thia Involce| 3,546.00

»¥
guzj"‘u—

G-b” 29
Aged Balanues
Current 31 -60 Days 681~ 50 Days 81 - 120 Days 121+ Days Totat
0.00 .00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PLEASE MAIL REMITTANCE TO: P.O, BOX 5101, MEMPHIS, TN 38101-5101
Fer bllting quastions call: 901-384-0578
Poga: 1

Qensieled ; 500 11A47.00AM

hitp://dfw | wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=113&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #098024701 Page 2 of 2
JULIB 2609 9:434%  ATWOS EMZRAY No. 3866 3. 2

Environmental Cansmtmﬁ & Testing, LLC
111 Centsr Park Drive, Sults

Knoxvills, Tennesses 37922
ph. 865.539,4990, f 865,539.4903

INVOICE

TO:  Almos Enstgy INVOQICE DATE:  6/15/2000
10 Grescant Cantra Drive INVOICE#  00-80-24701
Suite 600
Franklin, TN 37067 PROJECT: Almos Enargy
Johnson Clty, TN
ATTN:  Stuart Schulz
FHONE: §15.771.8405 ECTJOBND:  09-00-247
" CITEM i i o o DESGRIPUION ' - - R | Amount
ASM Aabems Alr-Monﬂuﬁng Belrv!m 780.00
(per pur proposat 08-80-P07 date 03.18.08)
AC: B34
/’*"M\
z..uL DUE TR RS B 2
I TERMS' ] Cue on recalpt |
2 Poroont Servics Chargs Afler 30 Days oK S};ﬁk
Equals lo 24% Per Year . sé{
L-o4-e7
BY.
DAVID W. WEEKLEY, RPTH
FRESIDENT

hitp://dfw | wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=1 | 5&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #908701 Page 2 of 2

Aug. 14 3009 10: 1744 ATNOS EN-RSY No.40°3 = 9
]
B3I
INVOICE
PROJECT: ATHOS ENERQY TENNESSEE STREST FMOP STE. JOHRSONCRY, TH INVOIGENUMBER:  6647:0%
OWNHER, ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
518 GRESCENT CENYER DRIVE
FAANKLIN, TR 3807 INVQIGEDATE  BIU200Y
EONTRAGTOR: m:g:wusmucnwssmmzs,nm PERIQGOTO: 2001208
 BOR AT
PINEY FLATE, TN 27686 GONTRAGT PRIGR:  $249.00500
ENDIMEER: ARCADIS
FAOIEGY MANAGER; STUARYSCHULZ )
UTY | PRI & e b5y ToTATS
reow jcoNmioT [ tes | eoatmaty | v | cowraacT
R Y ] Pkl | AU § FETRS, ALMNT AT ANBURT
Iy —
[T T TR :mmmv;l. 'EF. A YA OO K 11 3 W, .. N YO ST T
o ;
N~ I iE iy 7 g TG AN ; A P Y (4 -
p i %i‘i - T 7 ;i'a;"
- - AR S K ¥
Emi!ﬂﬁfﬁﬂ%h TATION. W.'{‘HGL
3
5&5'15 Ihnﬁ""l’t’ ik,
. E{E“?!EGAL
i <
{3
i %H__QMMK
L} PO COIE N T AT RIS YO FNEEP ” v i
L1 ) : e TAR OURLY Ve . - ; ;
2‘:,;, & : R Ve P ACH PR RO - = A :
151 : Py “i : . = ; N
£:371 - o £ T ORI NS - s L H—
M 4 Pl v N A ‘ 1 - (1) P
SEALGE QROST SUBTOTALT § Fa17a0’ _ ] I PO T A T
REWSEDGDEE m;;z:@ai J X I | 15 TAIA830T [€ a0
AHALYSIE DX WORK PERFQRUED ANG MATERIAL BTORED:
A, COUY OF DRUGHIAL CONTRAGT WORK PERFORMED { Mo
. AUTHORIZRD EXTRA WORA PERFORMED [CHARGE ORDER) LT 7
©. YOTAL COAT; WORK PERFGRUED 1A¢B) 5 MO
D, LGS MATERIALS J10RSD § s
E, rHUS RETAINAGE (s%yON T G B 6) 5 ydas .
" F.HEY AMOUNT GARMED O CONTRACT WORK 3 nams
4. HINUS! AMBUNT OF PREVIOUS PAYNENTY H .
. BALAMCE DUS THIS ESTIMATE 5 TR

http://dfwwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=118&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0284726

Page 2 of 4

dug 11 3009 B:iBAM AThAS EN-RaY Ho. 4103 = 2
Augusat 8, 2008 .
Piojsct No:  TNAEDSOZRIQM
Invaica No: 0284728
ATMOS ENERGY
ATTN. ETUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER -
810 GREBENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 800 C-Q' e 33 ! L]
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-52258
Remedlal Dasign Implementstioty
WAR TMAE0BO02.RIMM
Brotesslonal Sepyass.ftom June 29, 2009 to July 26 2000
Task o0 PRI MNGEMENT & REGULATORY/CONTRACTOR MEE
Profaeslonal Persenne) .
Hows Rats Amaunt
BAILEY, WILLIAM 5.00 £0.00 49500
DUNAWAY, DERORAH 14.00 §B.00 828.00
DUNCAN, LAURA 32,00 B8.00 2,720.00
FERGUSON, LAURA 2,80 56,00 15340
GLADLE, PATRICIA Ab 58.00 23.00
HAWKING, MARG 20.00 115,00 2,300.00
ILGNER, BERNY 1.60 166.00 232.50
PRESTON, PAUL 1.80 146.00 2,242.80
WALTER, LEE 20,30 135.00 2,740,860
Totals 115,30 11,733,860
Total Labor . 11,734.80
Relmbursable Expenscs
POSTAGE,. SHIF& MESSENGER £8.20
Totai Relmburanblss 89.20 G8.28
Totakthis Task  $11,801.79
Task . Goop2 GRADING PLANS AND STORM
Profeanicnal Personnal
Hours Rate Amount
DUNCAN, LAURA 5.00 85.00 425.00
ol gk evely ﬁmmwm%m ""“&’%’:&‘L‘&.é%“ 'ﬂmm&um

& Nl D dayw

hitp://dfw | wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=122 &parentses... 8/1 0/2010



170 Mark View - Invoice #0284726 Page 3 of 4

Avg. 721, 7309 B:03aM  ATWOS CH:RSY Ko 4102 > 3
Project TNAEDS02 RID1 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION  Involca 0284728
ILGNER, BERNY 1.00 155.00 166.00
PRESTON, PAUL © 480 115,00 §72.60
Tolals 7.50 TH2.BQ
Totel Labor 752,50

Total this Task sraa.a0

Task 00003 WELL ABANDONMENT
Profenalonal Peregonnel
Hours Rate Amcunt
DUNCAN, LAURA 10.00 858.00 B50.00
FERGUSON, LAURA 3.00 59.00 59.00
Talala 11.00 £00,00
Total Laboy 08,00
Conaultanta
BUBCONTRAGTOR COSTS
P 7i30/02 M & W DRILLING, LLG PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 332.84
Toia] Consuitants 33264 _ 322,84
Relmburgable Expenses
REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 184.20
Total Reimbursables 134,20 134,20
Tatal this Tesk $1,3715.84
Tagk QD004 BORROW BOIL TESTINGIAPRROVAL
Profeanlonil Pargonnal
Hours Rate Amaunt
DUNCAN, LAURA 13.00 BB.00 1,105.00
LUEKE, ELIZABETH A0 $0,00 38.60
Totala 1340 1,144.60
Total Labor 1,144.80
Relmbumable Expenses
FIELD EXPENSES 1543
REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEADE ’ 27.5¢
SRR YIRS P WA A AR DERKTRALING LAIAS ruTRen LSRN IG FPieanm Svmy Tix ABOADIS LB, Ina,
Aohtmnt mmnnn;mmmzuué i P YH AR S BIAR MOKESY (AEUAY STkt N2t mﬁ:’rﬂm‘ Coiorwds h TRD3R4.P0
Page 2

http://dfiw] wu72.atmosenetgy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=122&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0284726 Page 4 of 4

Avg. I3 2009 §:03AM  ATNOS ENZRGY Ko 4107 = 4

. Project TNAECSD2,RION REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Invelea 0284728
Tofal Reimbursables 42,63 42.63

Unit8llling

Digital Camara

Leve] It - Inlilal H&S Equipment
§3.00

Total this Task $1,240.23

Tark 00005 CONSTRUGCTION OVERSIBHT
Frofesslonal Personnel
Houra Rats Aniaunt
ALLMAN, JOHN 45D @500 2,967.50
ALTOM, BRENDA 220 86.00 187.00
FERRELL, BENITA 20 §6.00 11.80
HAWKINS, MARC 10.00 113.00 4,1580.00
LUEKE, ELIZABETH A0 $9.00 59.60
Totals 53,30 4,248,590
Total Labor : 4,345,680
Reimburaalile Expenass
MEALS 37,75
TELEPHONE 20,00
POSTAGE,SHIF & MESSENGER 80.15
Tota! Reimbursahies 12790 12780
Total this Task $4,473.80
Tolal this lnvolee  $10,544.46
9 o
257
pecteteg o NI Lot s O s

Frge 3
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0281511

fug 21 TH09 B:03AM  ATWOS EN:RGY

@ ARCADIS

Page 2 of 3

Ro. 4103 % 273

July 13, 2008
Froject No: . TNAECRO2.RID1
Involce No: 0281611

ATHOS ENERGY
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ \
4 CORPORATE CENTER (et 3314

410 GREGENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 600
FRANKUIN, TN 37067-6226

Remedlal Posigh Implsmentation
WA TNAEQR0Z,RI01
Profesalonal Services from May 25, 2009 to June 26, 2008
Tagk 00001 PR MNGEMENT & REGULATORYICONTRAGTOR MEE
Profess{onal Personnel
Houre Rate Amount
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 2.80 £4.00 171.18
ILGNER, BERNY : 3.70 186.00 573.60
WALTER, LEE 13,70 136,00 1,648.50
Tolals 2030 2,594.10
Total Labor 258410
Relmbursable Expenses
POSTAGE, SHIF & MEESENGER Q.48
OFFICE EXPENSES 61.80
Total Reimbursables 61.78 61.78

Yotal thia Tagk $2,655.88

Task . 00od2 BRADING BLANS AND 8TORM
Professional Persannel
Hours Rate Amount
ALTOM, BRENDA .80 85.00 a0.00
FERGUSON, LAURA 6.80 50.00 389,40
FERRELL, BENITA : 80 53,00 47.20
HAWKINS, MARG 9,00 115,00 4,035,00
LGNER, BERNY 2,80 156.00 360.50
PRESTON, PAUL 8.50 115.00 977.50
Fuake Vel Pargo ok be o mmm:mn Pledas ok To: ARCADIE 0.6, e '

Aot ARQADIG LG, re Leibar Ancount

TURTRAE LINEZER 502, DT, Colarmds QORI T-USET, TH)L3H4 350
N RERUE Vo S0 cerm.

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com: 7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print7sessionid=127&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0281511 Page3 of 3

- Sug 31 T009 8:09AM  ATHDS ERMZRAY Wo. 4105 = 373
Projest - TNAEOB02.RIO1 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Invoica 0281511
REDDINGTON, ALLISON £.00 85.00 85.00
WALTER, LEE 8.0 135,00 1,201.50
Totals 37.80 4,140.10
Total Labor 4,140,10
Consultants
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS
0100 ADVANGED ENERGY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 756.00
%NGINEERING & DESIGN, '
Total Consultants 756.00 75560
Relmbursable Expenses
POSTAGE,SHIP.& MESSENGER 0.40
OFFICE EXPENSES - 37.00
Total Reimburaables 3740 ardo

Tolal fhia Taak ~  $4,933.50

Toixl thia Involes $7,580.38

e
ok

(™
ke sk Bank S tuanle rouking (ARA) hisedsrt 1036000 7R Ptae AROZADIRLU R, T
:mm ‘?IMMBIH'?M mamm‘:ﬂm&mm1ﬂm %@%.M&m,mmam
ook Ham ARGADES L., Int Livckine: Acaun TEWE Rl X e
Fage 2
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0288072 Page 2 of 4

Sep. 8 09 2:47PY  ATMGS ERESGY \c. 4162 P 2

fRARCADIS  cersaif

September 2, 2000

ProjactNo:  TNAEOQ02.RIO
Invalgs No: 0288072

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. BUTTE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-8226

Ramadial Design Implemantaiion

WAZ TNAEGRR2 RID1
Profegslons| Ssrylees frotn July 27, 008 {o Aupust 23, 2008
Tagk 000Dy PRJIMNGEMENT & REQULATORY/GCONTRACTOR MEE
Prafossional Personnel
Hours Rate Amatnt
PRJ ASSISTANT/CLERICALAVORD PROCESSING
RUNAWAY, DERORAH 16.60 §0.00 873.50
FERGUSON, LAURA 1.80 #9.00 108.20
FERRELL, BENITA B0 59.00 35.40
GLADLE, RATRICIA A0 §9,00 5.60
&R PRQJ DIRECTOR
ILGNER, BERMY 4.60 188.00 713.00
SENIOR PROJEGT STAFF ¢ '
HAWHKINS, MARC 1.80 115,00 172,50
PRESTON, PAUL 17.00 15,00 1,955.00
BENICR PROJECT Hi .
WALTER, LEE 14.30 $35.00 1,830.50
PROJECT STAFF ||
BAILEY, WILLIAM 28.40 §9.00 277200
PROJ BTAFF | ‘
DUNCAN, LAURA 7.70 85.00 654.50
TECHNICIAN
REDDINGTON, ALLIBON 3.50 £5,00 ®27.50
Totals 05.60 8,546.0D0
Total Labkar 9,548.00
Relmbursihls Expenses
POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER 74,60
FEES,PERMITS & LICENSES 387.20
B | SN e YR e e

http:/fdfw1wu72 atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=13 G&parentses. .. 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0288072 Page 3 of 4
Sep. 8 2309 2:47P%  ATNOS EKZR3Y _ No. 4167 = 3
Project THAEDSOZ.Rid1 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Involce 0208072
Total Reimburaablas 481.89 481.8%
Total this Task  $15,007.88
Tasgk 00003 WELL, ABANDONMENT
Consultanta
BUBGONTRACTOR COSTS
8/168/00 M & W DRILLING, LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1.974.52
Tolal Gonsuliants 1.874.52 1,974.52
Total this Taek §1.974.52
Task 00005 OONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT
Profossional Personns!
Haure Rate Amount
PRJ ASBISTANT/CLERICALWORD PROCESSING
FERRELL, BENITA 1.00 50.00 §0.00
SENIOR PROJEGT STAFF )
HAWKINS, MARC 18.00 115,00 1,840.00
BENIOR PROJECT Il
WALTER, LEE 12,70 136.00 3,714,850
PROJECT STAFF I .
LUEKE, ELIZABETH 1.00 99,00 24,00
TEQHNIGIAN
ALLMAN, JOHN 131,40 66.00 8.507.00
PROJECT STAFF I SENIOR DRAFTING
ALTOM, BRENDA R ) 84.00 8.50
Totals 182,80 ’ 12,2B8.00
Total Labor 12,240,00
Consultants
SUBLONTRACTOR COSTS
8HOMS ENVIRONMENTAL LAB S£RVICES £18.40
SCIENCE CORP .
8UB COSTS - LAB 8ERVICES
F131/00 ENVIRONMENTAL LAE SERVICES 810.00
SCIENCE CORP
Total Cansultants 1,228.40 1,323.40
Relmbureabls Expenaos :
TELEPHONE 80.00
Iy
Pagn 2
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0288072 . Page 4 of 4

. Sep. 8. 2509 2:480M  ATNGS ER:RSY No. 4162 °. 4
Prajent TNAEOBDR.RI0 REMEDIAL DESION IMPLEMENTATION Involoe 0288072
POSTAGE,SHIP.& MESSENGER 10,12
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 203.75 -
FIELD EXPENSES 194.10
Total Reimburgablas 457.97 457,97

Tolalthls Task  $14,114.37

Task 00008 PRODUCT ANALYSIS/RECOVERY
Profassional Poraonnej
Houre Rate Amotint
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
HAWKINSG, MARC 8.00 115.00 £20.00
Tolals 8.00 B20.00
Total Labor 820.00
Consuifants
SUA COSTS - LAB SERVICES
8/20J00 TESTAMERICA LAB SERVICES 1,853.28
LABORATORIES, INC.
o, Total Consultants 1,863.28 1,883.28
Total thiz Task $2,770.28
Tolal thia Invelce  $28,870.06
oK
Sl
Q-9
m&mﬁ%ﬂ 0% Vocibon Agocunt Eresd WWWMW m&&%ﬁ%&.mﬂm
Pags 3

P
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170 MarkView - Invoice #908702 Page 2 of 2

s Sep 10 M09 1:18PM . ATNOS ENZRQY No. 4205 2 2
BB
ér dh
INVOICE
PROJELT: ATROS ENERGY TENNASSES ATREZY FUGH AITE, JOHHSONH CITY, TH HVINCE IRMBER: $0AT02
LWNER; ATRI08 ENERGY CORPORATION
§In CRESCENT GENTER DHAY
FRANALY, TN 32607 IRYOIEE BATE:  $11W0%
CORTRACTON: BAKER'S CONSTRUGTION SERVIGES, WC. PEROD TS AR
30 a0 an

PNEY PLATS, TR 7034 CONTRAGYPRISE: $240,008.00
ENGINERR: ARCIOHS

PROJEQY MARADER: STUARY BLHILZ

g WY | FALAm | QT FFROT |
Hii rm 5 oy | coNTAACT | mee | cONfRAH
i [ TNE [GNTGORT | CONTRACT T sary | asdu | meen | Avoinr
[ PERISTING
i IIE R W’M! N1 SRR 1 3 d
LAND SEBLR .
H {THCE) X, AT BV SRR oA T X TETE i
f THE 1w HERE S P ia Ene: [T & L
ﬁ &EI0K TR, "J‘E Pty 47
RIS A S LYY TSR, e R XT TORTLRSIRL 1 S gs FIEC Y Y L T,
- WW e wdmm_“..:.«vg i1 ’@
BT A N2 G e S a A—— e ﬂii'ﬁ RN
A LN X ] - ; - P F3] 30048
RESHAS :

ﬂ‘zﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁu—i_ — Futd :

AN RRTWRATATON O D\H

f(?’i"i'i\ 5
i 2 ! U I -
) SYRHET SCAP & SHAFEVALKE .

p] 12}!}_‘,% -ir.}gm%gggk— " T8 -
3 L5 ..gg___:, AR = " ¥
_Q:______u__d_——"ir‘i';x".' T O T : p 3 45 :
(o] Y Wrinl ¥ [oN HER 1 — . 1] s

iy (1] ﬁ%ﬁm :%i— N st :
{- 713 IR IRET (O ERETE 5T [T BwE] EXEDHTX)

GHANGE DROERS - EXTAANON ___
£ ! Y ANT @EEE_“‘M—M r 2813 55 3. 4500 %
[Cz ] st X & 48 ADATONS . - EESC- ) K & SO
- —— Vi ATPEE T R e L )
L - . ; . PR T p
1) T N - N . (7 .
£5) T P - T p : §:_,
| &3 .. a; 3 . . N < * N i -
T TE AREET : I X 5 SN MR T S M Y Y5 Y
tm:zms&uwmcr ALUR XEE: D) 3 _7ATssy 15 SRIAIZT Ea85as |
ARALYE{S OF WORK PERFOHWED AND MATERIAL BYORER:

AGOT OF QRIGHAL CONTRADT WORK PERFORMED § 1255464
B, AUTHORIZZD EXTAA WORK PERFORMEQ [(HANOE ORUSR) LIRLIIEE
C.I0TAL COST: WORK AERFORNED (A+5} (R L TER A

I PLUS MATERIALS BTOREQ $ -
§ MIHUS RETAISAGE [XHOR ITEM C A D) 1 1N
P 2T AMOLRHT EARNED ONAOHTRACTHOAK § TSNS
2, MIRUE: AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS PAYNRNIE 3 ;A
H. BHLAKGE DLE TA EATIMATE § $3.25481

ok
9 /y7/69
r T N
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170 MarkView - Invoice #2935301

Page 2 of 2
Sep. 12 909 12:28PY  ATMOS ENE3eY \e 4209 P 2
INVOICE
g&
%‘ Company Ine.

am—
PFiELn OPERATIONS. CORPORATE OFFIGE FIELD DPERATIDND
610 E. MARLE BTREEY 4B0T DOALAS DAM ROAD 10348 COGDILL ROAD
JOHNBON CITY, TN 31EH STRAWRERRY PLAING, TH 27874 KNOFMILLE, TN 37832
PHONE [A22] 2201154 PHONE [£05)831.80b2Z PHDNE (385) 75-4181
FAX (423) $40-5359 PAX (865 905-406% PAX {358) 6752184

Saplember 15, 2009

SOLRTO Atmos Energy

ADDRESS 810 Crescant Diiva,_Suite 800

CITY [Franklin, TN 37087

TERMS __ Nst Upon Regeipt

SHIPFERTO  Atmos Energy/ Comer of Tannesses Avanun & State of Frankkin — Johnson Clty, TN

“QUANTITY ] DESCRIPTION PRICE AMQUNT
INVOICE #20353-01
To bill you for ashestos abatement at Tannssasa Avanua and
P State of Franklin, Johnson City, TN on 08/10/08, 08/25/09, &
' 09/03/09 {880 ¥ of plpe ramaved):-
- PPE 10 @ §27.50 $275.00
* QSHA Air Monftoring 3@ 340.00 $120.00]
*  Poly=-Gmil AB00 of @ $0.020 $130.50
Disposal Bags 8@$1.03 $8.24
Duct Taps 22 (@ $8.37 $118.14
« Spray Glus B s2.54 $12.70
< Londfid . £360.40
+  TruckdVan end Traller $246.50
$2,565.00
I3 Completed fo Dats $2,555(00
ocs 2351 \ Ovarhead @ 15% $383{26
Sub-Total 52,938(25
Fen @ 5% $146(81
AMOUNT DUE THIS REQUEST $3,085(18
Attachments: a,){ s‘ /Q/.L
Waste Shipment Records (3) . w 4 .
Insurancs Cerifleale a7’ 9- ye w,q
“Thank Youl”
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170 MarkView - Invoice #908703 Page 2 of 3

Ok 14, 2309 10:534%  ATMOS ENZRAY N d300 2. 1
*
C:‘::" . 53; :,7
INVQICE
PAGJECTL ATRLOE EHERQY TERXESOEE STREET FUP 1TR, JHHRSOH LT, TR IRVOISA AR HIT48
mmg;mvmmmu -
3] ] CENY CENTER DAV
FRNSLIN, THYIRY INCEDATE  10M22009
COMTRACTUR: BANER'S CONBTRUSTION SEAVICES, [N0, PERIOOTO:  AWIL08H
PO BOX 417
PINEY FLATS, TN 37604 IANER'S CONTRACTPRICE  §NA000.00
ENGUGER: ARCADG

PROVECT MANAQERY BTUARY SCHAZ

Qry PREVIS FN FERXID
1 yaosts " Y (L1 gl
FAND BEDND
F 1 [1] . »
mm::%.. £ s | A M"‘%
20| oY 1§ 000 B 1000020 I - .
T OIDEBRS AT 1) L
% e |3 38007 0l 4ia00) Bds
Y00 E (4 7850 oo :
S AR E %_mmm_ [0
s [Eamenls {20 £
i L : 31 ;
1, [ - . r M §E
KT O RES T
» 100

.
i

JERRF R
1
258

30 g
afsJa]-]e
wfels el

O HECTION
oS

ORI CONTRACY | 3 SR | [ Dol Tv asom] 13 watg]
iE T Y780 [EEtS T — W T L7 FE U
H: aph mnmu THELELT o 1 E R it J"Q&T&T.L;
[£57) j_tg ;3%;_&"' :mm &P - - . %' :m :.11;31
EROEAGUTOTAL YW | s gnz] —T% Besal 3 sonees]
A T R T T I —— X7 DO T 310508
ANALYSI O WORK PERFORMED AHD MATERIAL STORED:

A, BOST OF ORIHAL CORTRAGT WONK PERFOANED s
2. AVYHORKTED BXTRUL WOR K REATOMIED (CHAHGE ORDGR) b oAl
£, TOTAL COST) WORK FERFORNED (AfB} - 3 UL

D, FLUS MATERIALS §TORED $ -
€ 1023 RETAINAGE {40 ITEN O A D} 3 VAR

¥, FEY AMOUHT BARKED ON CONTRRCT WORK L.
G, MU AMGURT OF PREVIOUS PAYMENTE i
H, BALANCE DUB THIS B3TIMATE
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0291809 Page 3 of 5

o Oct. 2L 2000 2:06P4  ATNOE EHZRSY K. 4337 2 353
Projact TNAECBOR.RIO REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Invoics 0291800
iLBNER, BERNY 8.00 186,00 1,385.00
SENIOR PROJECT BTAFF | :
HAWKINS, MARG 8,00 116.00 £80.00
FRESTON, PAUL 7.50 1600 862,50
SENIOR PROJECT I
WALTER, LEE 36.20 135,00 4.765.60
PROJECT STAFF I}
BAILEY, WILLIAM 30.60 £8.00 3,510.50
PROJSTAFF |
DUNCAN, LAURA 79.60 85,00 8,788.00
TECHNICIAN
ALLMAN, JOHN 97.80 65.00 8.:344.00
Tolals 254.40 25,217.50
Tofal Laber 25,217.60
Reimbursabie Expenase
LOBBING AMD APART RENTJ_\\L 450,62
MEALS M2
TELEPHONE §0.00
o EQUIPMENT RENTAL p01.29
FIELD EAPENSEB 207,60
REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 326.00
Total Ralmburaabilea 2,146.21 2A4E.21
Linkt Bllling
Comera
Digital Camara

Flek Truok Milsage
Level © - Inllial H&E Equipmant

PID
1,876.40
Yolalthis Task  $20,140.21
o AR P A, s— — — —— il — S indgut.
Task 00008 INSTALLATION OF REFLAGEMENT
Profasslonal Personnsl
Hours Rate Amotnt
SENIOR PROJECT I
WALTER, LEE 4,40 13500 584.00
PROJECT STAFF It
"““"’.:'..;':'E'iﬁ'i‘{h"?sf ﬁ:mﬁa&w Wwxeoiry Plpumin Reml TA ARCAIHS U, s,

arber: 431000244 DOwpl, 547, Dafied, OO0 JPIt-004T, TR M43800
AR NIM ARCADIA LA , o Lockboay At TERME K30 diys.

Poga 2
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0291809 Page 4 of 5
Oct. 21 2069 2:78FY  ATMCS ERERGY \e. 4337 D 4/%
Project TNAEQH0Z.RI01 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Invoice 9291609
BAILEY. WILLIAM 23.50 95.00 2,428.50
LUEKE, ELIZABETH 1.00 49,00 99.00
MCKINNEY, ROBS! 24.70 89.00 2.446.30
PROJ STAFY |
DLINCAN, LAURA B.00 B5,00 510.00
Tolals 59.80 5,074.80
Total Labor 557480
Raimbursabliz Expansas
LODBING AND APART RENTAL 249,62
MEALS 109,01
TELEPHONE 10,00
FIELD EXPENSES 1313
REMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 17270
Total Relmbursables £84.48 £54.48
Total thie Task §6,520.28
, Tk 00008 PRODUCTANALYSISRECOVERY
T Profespional Personne!
Hours Rais Amount
HENIOR PROJEGT I
WALTER, LEE 3520 186,00 4,752.00
Totala 36.20 4,752.00
Totel Lahor 4,752.00
Gonsultants
SUBCONTRACTOQR COGTS
823509 FIRST RESPONSE, ING. PROFESSIONAL BERVICES §,781.81
BUB COSTS -TRANSPORTATION & DISPOSAL
QMDD WASTE MANAGEMENT SPECIAL WASTE 6.338.63
REMOVAL AUGOB
LOCATION #257.5049
{10020 TN ATAMS.
ENERGY)
B/6/00 WASTE MANAGEMENT WASTE SERVICE AUGHS 1,388.08
LOCATION # 257-5049
{10D202TN ATAMODS
ENERGY)
27109 WASTE MANAGEMENT WASTE SERVICE EEPTO0 1,810.03
LOGATION # 252-5040
{ATMOS ENERGY)
%‘"‘fﬁﬁﬁém N Ty e Ve sonz4s “&%ﬁéﬁm@“&“ Va7, Pasas 390

Pagal
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0291809 Page S'of 5

Oct. 31, 009 2:17PM ATNOS EH-RSY Wo. 4331 3. 543
Profent TNAEDSNR.RIDY REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Involca 0291808
Total Cansultants 14,419,588 14,419.88
Ralmburentls Expanses
MEALS 6.82
POSTAGE BHIRA MESSENGER 105
REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE ’ 141,35
Total Balmbumublua 184.22 181,22
Unit Billing
Digllal Camera

Flald Teuck Milsage
540,30

Tolal{thin Task ~ $19,883.08
Yolalthis Invaite  $58,698.45
we¥IA
cgﬁc'/ z

Y

Wenk Wellv Fapn Dok ACH Eank moutng. e 10ZOOLTE FloszaRomi Tol ARSMHR WS, s,
m.-mmmum"?si Yhe ﬂd‘mmﬂ”@mm 123000240 Depl AT, Camve, Colaracdo AZS54T, 720 .20

Acooxnit Ham: ARCADIS UL, ing. Locabon Ancour) YERME: 11t 30 days
Fegad
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170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-1 Page 2 of 2

N Oct. 20, 2309 2:1tPM  ANOE EN:RSY Ho 4338 3 2/1
State of Tennessee
Invoice - Summary of Charges
Remit 1o 2
?;:’%On pjjemedimﬁan :ﬁlsamm Period Ending: 09/30/2009
th Floor Annex . Schulz, RPG, CHMM .
401 Charch Street B 0 Corson ccg:;unm St &00 Z:: ?ﬁ:ﬁﬁiﬁfaﬁﬁa
Naushville, TN 37243 Frauklin, TN 370676226 i St of Toussss
Please rference the following Stte 1d an your check: 80513 Division of Remediotion
SiteID : 80513
Sita Nn!ma.- UNITED GITIES GAS CO,
Labor Roars fos Dist £8.50 Chrgs/Credirs Total Project
Labor Hourralnex DIDIA007: 34430 Or0i2009 fhru 02012000 fﬁrgmem
Feraonnef : §4,632.58 $50,461.14 ) \
Frofeselonal ; £0.00 $0.00 G‘C. =t L'
Lab: 20,00 $7.122.00
Prograty Entty : ) §0.00 $0.00
8ite Characterization : $0.60 $0.40
Corractive Actlon $0.00 $0.00
Risk Aascssiment : 30.00 $0.00
Impolred Ground Watsr : §0.00 $0.00
Land Use Rastrictions : §0.00 . $0.00
i, Brawnlleld Voluntary Agreement » $0.00 $0.00
Annual Assessment $0.00 0.00
Houra Cradit $0.00 $0.00
Travel; . $0.00 $332.40
Mise: $0.00 $0.00
Dverhead : 2679.89 $8 BOS. B?
Tolal Charges : 5521247 $63,521 2
Payments §0.00 {$51,663.40)
Dvarhead Poits ; §0.00 ___ (37.652.85)
Total Cradits: _ S0.00 __(969.216.25)
Total Amount Dua: - 37, 394 85
UPLEASE PAY TOTAL AMDUNT DUE. IF PAYMENY
HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD" rofa1/o

Only labor hourg luciirred on orafter JA/2007 will appearin inbor Box above. Personnel zhargas for st mouth of vty yuarler
are posted tha follwing quurter and wifi appearon yonr nexd nvoler. Charges end credlis raprasent transucions poxted ay of
perlodending dote above. Any transactions pogted affer Wiaf date witl appear on pour e involce,

Thursdyy, Oclober 08, 2009  10:38 AM
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170 MarkView - Invoice #908704 _ Page 2 of 2

\ev. 9 2309 3:4PW  ATNOS EN:RSY $o,4e45 22

Cc 3314
INVOICE
PROJEGT: ATRAOS ENRNGY TENMESR SR KTRENT FRGP SITE, JOHHEOH TV, TN RIDCENUER: N4
DHAETLL ATIOS EMENOY DXRPORIIIOH
b CRESCENT COITER IOVE
FRAHA THG KT MOKEDAT  TIHARA
CONTIAOTOR:  IAKEIA CORSTRNGTIOH BETVAGES, MG, O T
RO BOEAY
NV FLATS, T S48 CONTRAGT Rk LABDISE0
33 R Y
E YT ) 3 WHALEE
Ve ot R
’ £ v
2
! .A%
I T
N |0 £ T
PN
¥ ]
i r M— T %
| E" : ] Y i% [ Z
£ IR R AT ; 3 : ]ﬁ%ﬂt‘l EYiE
BRI AR ENTOTIL | WIATIA] Ti dianas] 13 1easid] [C e
TRVABED CONTAMT VAL | § SEaahian | (R TIATSEE I ¥ 0 5P M | W TR
RHALTEIR DIFVDRK PERFOMIED A0S MATERUL STRART:
A QOET OF ORGHAL CONTRAGT WORKTERPORMED 4 imasa
Do MMHORREN EXTRAWOREPERFORAICE (O WANER DRDIR 5 M
L TEITAL EOKRWORK PERIOAME (A 33 § AR
B PLUR MATZAA R STCRED : s .
MU RITARARS SO C A Y TRV TS
T T AMDUNT EARE DH CONTRAGT WORK 3 135Ma8
B MINS: ABLOUNT DR PREVIOU FAYM EHTA 3 Iz
R NSRS TS SFTRIATS & ¥ onen
e
1-429
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0295193 Page 2 of 4

h i a

Jen, 507009 1:EWM O ATNOS ENGRSY . Mo 4542 3 9

[

fAARCADIS /2=y

MNovember 2, 2000

ProjeotNo:  TNAEQ202.RI0N
Involea Mo: 0205193

ATHMOS ENERGY

ATTN; STUART SCHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

B10 CRESENT CENTRE DR, SUITE 600
FRANKLIN, TN 37067-6226°

Remedial Desian Implamentsiicn

WaA# TNAEDS02.RION
Profesalonal Servics from Saplember 28, 2000 $o Octobier 25, 2008
Task D000t PRJ MNGEMENT 8 REGULATORYICONTRAGCTOR MEE
Profesalonal Parganingl
Hours Rate Amoont
PRJ ASSISTANTICLERICAL/WORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 844 56.00 528.10
FERGUSON, LAURA 1.70 5B.00 10030
B8R PROJ DIRECTOR
ILGNER, BERNY 4,70 1566.00 T 728,50
BENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
PRESTON, PAUL B.On 11500 676.00
PROJ BTAFF1
DUNCAN, LAURA 8.20 85.00 §27.00
Totale 28.50 2,455.90
Total Lahor 2,455.80
Relmbursable Expenses
POSTAGE SHIR.& MESSENGER 14.21
Total Relmburaablas “unn 41,21
Unit Bitling
Fleld Truck Mileags
125.00
Totat this Task $2,623.11
Task 00002  GRADING PLANS AND 8TORM
Consultants
SUBCONTRACTOR CORTS
T v csootsom RS B G R A e s
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0295193 Page 3 of 4
Des, 3 2609 1:B7FY  ATMOS ERESSY \e. 4343 D 3
Project TMAEQS02.RI0N REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION Involca0285193
1/9/09 CLEAN HARBORS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8,803.73
ENVIRQONMENTAL
SERVICES,INC
Total Consuitants ' §,503.73 8,503,713
Relmhurgable Expansss
OUTSIDE REPRODUCTIONS 8.14
Totat Reimburaghles 8.74 874
Fotal this Task $0,512.47
Tagk 110005 CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT
Profeszicnal Persannel
Houra Rate Amioung
PRJ ABSISTANT/GLERICALUWORD PROCESSING
FERGLUSON, LAURA .80 §R.00 47.20
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF §
HAWKINS, MARG 250 11500 287.50
SENIOR PROJEST I}
WALTER, LEE 12.80 135.00 1,741.60
. PROJECT STAFF Il
BAILEY, WILLIAM 23.90 ¢0.00 2,308.10
PROJ STAFF {
DUROQAN, LAURA 56,80 BA.0D 4,751.60
TEGHNIGIAN
COOPRER, JAMES 24.70 45.00 1,608.50
Totals 172070 10,708.80
Tital Labor 19,799.30
Relmbursable Expenses
LODGING AND APART RENTAL 692,59
MEALS 115.62
TELEPHONE 20.60
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 861.30
MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES 19.00
FIELD EXPENSES 76.02
REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 18.26
Tota! Relmbursables 1,802.88
Unit Bllling
Cellylar Phane
RIS e, BRI o



170 MarkView - Invoice #0295193 : Page 4 of 4

Bes. 3. 3500 1:57FY  ATMGS EREIGY Ve di3 D¢ ;
Projacl ' TNAEQ802.Ri01 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION invalea 0265163
Flald Truck Rale
Gloves (100/bax)
Lab Grada Detergant
13648

Total this Task  $12,736.83

Task 00004 INSTALLATION OF REPLAGEMENT
Professions] Personne|
Hours. Rate Amount
PROJECT STAFF Il
BAILEY, WILLIAM 1.60 88.00 158,40
Totals 1.80 18840
Total Labor 188,40
Coneyitanis
SUBGONTRAGTOR GOSTS
10/16/08 M & W DRILLING, LLC FROFESSIONAL BERVICES 7.063.20
10/22/08 M & W DRILLING, LLG PROFESEIONAL B8ERVICES 1,063.00
10123/08 M & W DRILLING, LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5.528.18
Total Consylianin 43,644.38 13,844.29
Total this Tagk  $13,802.78
Task oopoB PRODUGT ANALYSIS/RECQVERY
Erofessional Paraonnel
Hours Rate Amount
SENIOR PROJECT STAFF |
HAWKING, MARC 4.00 118600 346,00
SENIOR PROJECTII
WALTER, LEE B8.20 138.00 837.00
Totals .20 1,182.00
Total Labor 1,182.00
Total this Task $1,182.00
Total thla mvoles  $38,858.97
2l
st el I i o S R
Page 3

hitp://dfw I wu72.atmosenergy.coin:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=194&parentses... 8/10/2010



['70 MarkView - Invoice #908705 Page 2 of 2

o Jan, 4. 3010 P1:04AM  ATHOS ENGRSY Ho. 4635 = 2
[
CCUBRIH
]
INVOICE !
t
FROUEGT: ATMOS ENERUY TENNESSEE BTREET RGP LITE, JOHNSON OTY, TN KVOREHUMOER: WAz {
CVNER: ATMCE ENEATTY CORPORATION :
810 BRESCENT GENTER RRVE .
FRANRLIN, TH 1502 INUGHIE DATEY  92/1/2008 i
CONTRAGTOR: sma-azo,mmmuumm.m RIRIODTO: fLeey
PIVEY FLATA TH 31480 MEER'S CONTRAGT FRICH: 424900800
ENGINEER: AROADI
PROJECT MARAGER; STUART SCHULZ
QIY | PRV | &N | vemdo VO OATR
from | commaet | i | conmser 10| coNTRAGT
PREV | AMDUMT AMOUNT DATE|  aMo
1 [ K O | | I N ) S I T
T o T : - )
K HG COHGRETE FOUNGATIONS 1K = T $
DENRE AT CARH BOLEOVE EANG ABAFE] - - 1IN 350
M £ - - IEis) 500 00 %]
1 i S TN e —A%I,%. 5T - P T
X K i K AREIE 62 G AYEY ‘il. Eg a7 !m | 3 ﬂﬂm o mm 3 %ﬂﬂ&?
1 7 [ I S0 |5 [7) sz a2 o: T 2200 im0
-H v o H = Emael] Ty it §— dre]
RRDEON ARD SEOMEITATION CONTRD.
o R o LI X
3 (A EL T I TmnITR —Somon [CoNsTRIGH — 5
£ 5. 0 T O[3 1SR 4o X (20 ki e Do \‘.‘..H!:.lj,
§ r t < =
Pl |
ﬁ; S : . ] m:@m ﬁ 3% !
2] 1 3 T0000 [ : : [ 2R |
1] A3 7. 3 KT s v %:ﬁ% % '
THGAL RIB] T Jefigpeel ———T1T T EEEEUITE ;
[es1] 3 (7 BAT, DED 70 SWPRR Fr) iR . - 0 P
% L3 BB | ¢ |° ] H - = - 1% [T ] .
! ]3&& . -
o4 318 (12017 4107, ”%W ﬂ“: < = ﬁ%
[ . . « - . - . .
g A 1 ALK il 100 F = = [ ¥ 400N |
£ 3} e g 11 ) — - 337000
% 3 1% 81019 ER FEES Fi - ] 120 Q0| 12010 v
3 10 2, - . A0 |8 & 4D
= R E M SUATIRALS PAVEANGRS - KX . 5 :
8 IS 3 LS X AL .
£ 212N 72 ERIKES % ¥ ; -
[¥ euin] I3_Basian] I3 insa |
[ FEVRED CONTRADT VA | § TNG0RRE T N KL L1
ANALYSE OF WORK PERFORNED ANTHMATERIAL BTCRED:
H A CORY OF DR INAL CONTRALY WORIK PERFORMED : 202008
£ AUTHORZED EXTRA WORK PERFDRMED (CHAKGE DROEH) § InEesl
(w] }& C. TOTAL COIT: WORK PERRORMRED {A+B] § 36145402
L PLUE MATERIALA STOHED' 3 v
‘D E, U3 RETARAGE ($SKHOHTTEMS A 1) ¥ TAWVSO
‘r'i F. NET AMOUNT SARMED ON CONTRALT WORK 5 MEASLOR
G, MIHUS: AWUNT OF FREVIOUS PAYMENTS 3 23245418
Ha BALANCE RUE THS EYTMATE § 1123
O i

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:77 80/1nvasvue/ultmlite/Print?sessio_nid=200&parentseé... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0307491

Page 2 of 3

Arotirt HAe: ARTACID U9,

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=204&pareniscs...

o 1195 LERHDON AT

T Febo 15, 2010 12:32P¥  ATNOS EN:EQY Mo 4801 3 23
@ ARCADIS 0C 2% _,z./
February &, 2010
ProjadNe:  TNAEDSO2.RIM
InvaigaNo, 0307491
ATMOS ENERBY
ATTN: ST&A{IE‘ SG;]-ILILZ
4 CORPORATE CENTER .
810 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 300 NOTE:
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-8228 TOT A L I N VO IC E
Remgdiel Design Implementetion AM ou N T o N PAGE 2
WA# THAEDSD2.RID1
Erofessional $aryices from Decornber 2§, 2008 to January 24, 2010
Task 00005 CONSTRUCTION OvemsleHT
Professional Feraonnal
Hours Rale Anmount
PRJ ASSISTANT/CLERICALAWORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 4.00 58.00 236,00
GLADLE, PATRIGIA 50 59.00 29,80
-SR PROJ DIRECTOR
S ILGNER, BERNY 330 155.00 54160
PROJ STAFF |
DUNGAN, LARA 2.40 B5.00 204,00
Totals 10.20 $81.00
Tata) Labor 281.00
Consultants
SUBCONTRAGTOR COSTS
171440 ME&W DRILLING, LLC ?ggggSSlONAL SFERVICES 1,404.00
Tofal Congultanie 4,404.00 4,404.00
Total thia Task $2,335.00
LE L T A Rl Dot (uakuy SN SRS W A
Task DODDE INSTALLAYION OF REFLAGEMENT
Profenslonal Parsonne|,
Rours Rate Amaunt
PROJ STAFF ]
DUNCAN, LAURA 2,00 BB.0D 170.00
am“”'m::ﬂ‘ﬁ';m &”25}.‘3" ws:mmm ixotes [ ;sxg;w%m.mzm

8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0307491 Page 3 of3

T Teb 13, 2410 12:33RY  ATMOS EHEAY \c. 4861 P 373 %
Projact TNAE020Z.RI REMEDIAL DESION IMPLEMENTATION Involes 0807491
Totals 2.00 170.00 )
Total Lakor 170.30
Yotal thiz Task $170.00
Py ¢t ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ' ¥ ¥ ‘¢ ¥ ¥ Y ¢ Y _J _ J —— ey pane — g
Task 00007 REMEDIAL AGTION REPORT
Protasslonal Parsonnel
Hoors Rata Amount
PRJASSISTANT/CLERICALWORD PROCESSING
FERRELL, BENITA AD £8.00 590 )
§R PROJ DIRECTOR
ILGNER, BERNY 1.20 165,00 186.00
SENICR PROJECTH
WALTER, LEE 1070 135,00 144450 :
" PROJECT STAFF II :
MCKINNEY, ROBBI 50 39,00 48.80 :
RROJ STAFF | :
DUNGAN, LAURA 8740 8500 5,703.80 :
TECHNICIAN .
o ALLMAN, JOHN 3240 85.00 2,108.00 :
PROJECT STAFF I SENIOR DRAFTING :
ALTOM, BRENDA 30 85.00 26.50 :
Totels 112,90 £,620.90
Total Labor §,520.80
Relmbursable Expenses
POSTAGE,SHIP.& MESSENGER 0.68
Total Ralmbursables 0.8 0.88

Total this Taok $9.821.78

Total this Involcs  §12,076.7B

o
sptanl

';3-/5 P ]
vt Wik Pargy BaniiNA MMmﬁng by, SOOI Piease Hivst Ta: ARCAINS UG, .
Acsnuet currbet 101818425 Wt Iraiwsley bey lmmm f21eane BAT) DY, JOTPOMAT, T30
Ancourt e 25,100 Lo ox A TEAME: Mot X0 deys

Page2

hitp://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com: 7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print 7sessionid=204&parenfses.., 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-123109 Page 2 of 2

LN

Teb, 15,0 2410 12:35FY  ATMOS ERESGY e d450) P 2
Stata gf Tennessee .
Invoice - Summary of Charges

Jamiji do

Division of Remedintian | 3088 o0 o Perlod Ending: 12131/2000
4th Floor Annex Atmog Energy Company Phone: (615)532-0900
401 Chrch Streel 810 Cregoont Cenire Drive, Sukia 600 Make Chesks Payuble To:
Nashville, IN 37243 Franklin, TN 370676226 St of Tennessee )

 Plaase referenca the following Site Id on yaw Duvlsion of Remediation

ShelD ; 80513 PN L
Site Name:  UNITED CITIES GAS co( CL B4 \‘,

[RT———— 2800  Chrga/Coedlis Toiol Project
Lubor Hourr tisce 010II00% 97320 1002000 1hee 128352008 ChrgsCrediis
Paraonhe} : $1,884.77 $52 34581
Profeasiong) : $0.00 $0.00
Lab: 50.00 §7,122.00
Frogram Entry : $0.00 $0.00
Site Characterization : £0.00 20,00
Corractive Actlan ! $0.00 $0.00
Riak Assessment : £0.00 $0.00
fmpafred Ground Water; $0.00 %0.00
Land Use Restrictions » $0.00 30,00
o Srownfleld Voluntary Agreoment £0.00 $0.00
Annual Asspsement $0.00 50.00
Howrs Crodl $0.00 $0.00
Travel 2 £0.00 £332.40
Misc $0.00 $0.60
Overbead : $252.72 £8,888.39
TotaiChurges:  S$2,167.49 * 868,688,710
Payments ; {§6,352.14) ($57.915.54)
Overhoad Prats: (8952.2) __gmemen -,
Total Crecliis:  {37,304.86) (so0.62121) &3
Total Amount Due: $2,167.49 Y 50

YPLEASE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. IF PAYMENT
HAS BEEN MADE PLEASE DISREGARD"

Only luborRours inckrred on or affer M12007wiit appere in labor box abave, Personnel churges for lost morth of any qoarter
are pasfed the following quarier aad wii] appeny an your next involee, Chorges and oredifs représent transaciions postéd as of
pariod wnding date above, Any iransactions posied after thet date will appaar on pour next invoire,

Tiesday, Jaunary 19, 2010 739 A%

http://dfw] wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=212&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0312534

Mar. 15, 2010 [:470Y  ATMES ERERGY

2 ARCADIS

Page 2 of 2

\c. 4522 P 1

March 10, 2010

Project No;  TNAEQRO2.RION
involoa Not 0312634 .
ATIN. 6TUART SCHU
} §TUART Lz )
4 BORPORATE CENTER CC— , 38 L'}
810 CREQENT GENTRE DR. SUITE 800
FRANKLIN, TN 37087-8228
Remeadral Dasign Implamentation
WAR TNAEDS02.RI01
Erofesslonal Seryloes from Jangary 28, 2010 to Fabruary 21, 2010
Task 00807 REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT
Profassional Fersonnel
’ Hours Rate _ Amount
FRJ ASBIRTANTICLERICALANORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 240 59.00 141850
FERGUBON, LAURA B0 58,00 285.00
GLADLE, PATRICIA 20 5800 11.80
PROJ 8TAFF |
DUNGAN, LAURA 14.20 85.00 1,207.00
PROJECT STAFF I/ 9ENIOR DRAFTING .
ALTOM, BRENDA 1.00 85,00 85.00
Totala 22.80 1,740.40
Total Lakor 1,74D040
Relmbursable Exponasy
POSTABE SHIP,& MESSENGER 0.88
Total Raimbitrsalilea 0.88 6.88
Tatal this Task $1,741.28
Total this Involce $1,744.28
o5l

hitp://dfwl wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=2 18 &parentses...

8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #908108 Page 2 of 2

N Mar. 16, 2019 1:36P%  ATNOS ENZRGY Ho, 4928 2 2
CCBE 14
INVOICE
FROSCT: KTAXYS ENERGY TENNEN A2 STIEET A SITE, ITHYSDNGITY, TR HYCHENMER:  $414F
CUHER: NTIOS ENEMEY CORPORTION
B m;ﬁ“m MOGECATE  2le
ODNRADIOR:  RAKERS GONS TRUSTION henviomg, s PENGITE MW
:féf?;‘:mﬂﬂl ¥ TONTRATTIIEE: 12DNRESP
B Ancitn
EROIRCT MIAGR: $TWATICHAE

hapmA 99 B Rre e e e e—— ——————r. T

£ |
E '
] !
i f
ER H
N
‘ | I iﬁmﬂl IE] - I
ey g 77 ] M - ]
-% : [ &: < » 105
— mpR e ;
o8 [LRE = 7} . P ¢
3 - .
i = === |
[+] - [ 1
£ NZEE 2 T L0 N 1 .
g_ K 131073 1 at *
ki 40 SIx| -
Har - o — o A
S L (7 Oy e LT M 213
T A B " N2 20 MM 1 M [JETESEXT 3
RULYS OF WORK PEFFORNED ARD MAYERUL FTOR:
A, COBY OF ORGHAL PN THASY W 0RK PECH Y 4 H0
B AUTHERIZED EXTHA W CR FERROFMED [CHANGE QRieny § A
€. TOTAL COBT: WORK PEMURED (Al) £ dRATIAM
CLPLIS RATERALS S104D 4 ’
P MR RETARGOE IQLOM EI & & 0 4 TREAT
P, BT AN OUNT EARNED OW CONTRAST 1 ORX § MEMRS
LIS AMICUNY ()P MREOAD PAYMSR{ TS T AN
HLEALANGE DUETHS ESTWATE o )dt 1 W
3-4(0“*“”0
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0304375 Page 2 of 3

“Mar. 36 01D B4SAM  ATMOS ENIRGY N 4961 . 2

f@ ARCADIS

Lo BE’Li ProjectNo:  TNAEOS02.RIO1
g Invalce No; 0304375

ATMOS ENERGY

ATTN: STUART 8CHULZ

4 CORPORATE CENTER

£10 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE #00
FRANKLIN, TN 87087-522¢

Remsdlal Deaign Implamentation

WA# TNAEQRO2 RIGT )
Profeasionyl Services from Novamber 23, 2603 to Deesmhber 27, 2000
Task {0005 CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT
Profesaignal Persatinal
Hours Rate Amound
PRJ ABSISTANT/GLERICALMWCRD PROCESBING ’
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 5.80 &8.00 342,20
FERRELL, BENITA 1.0 50.00 64,50
‘ BLADLE, PATRICIA 50 50,00 17.70
- SR PROJ DIRECTOR
ILGNER, BERNY 1.50 185.00 231,50
SENIQR PROJECT
WALTEHR, LEE 1340 135.00 1,800,00
PROJEGT 8TAFF Il
LUEKE, ELIZABETH 20 28.00 19.80
PROJ STAFF |
DUNGCAN, LALRA 40,60 £5.00 3.451.00
Tetals $2.50 5,937.10
Yotal Luabor 523110
Relmhureabln Bxpenses
MEALS 20.88
POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER 7.28
REIMB EMPLOYEE MILEAGE 146,20
Total Relmbursables 173.47 17847
Unlt Billing
Fleld Tuck Miteage
250
DI o s (TR e SR, e

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=229&parentses.., 8/10/2010
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170 MarkView - Invoice #0304375 . P;'lge 30f3

Mar. 26. 2010 8:438M  ATNOT EN=R3Y Ho. 4951 = 3

Project TNAEDS0Z.RIO REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION | Involkes 0304375
Total this Task $8,183.07

Task (nali7g REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT
Prafgsalong Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
BENIOR PROJECT Il
WALTER, LEE 8.50 135.00 742,50
PROQJ 8TAFF I
DUNCAN, LAURA 460 85.00 3p1.00
TECHNICIAN
RERDINGTON, ALLIGON K1) 66,00 82,00
PROJECT STAFF I/ SENIOR DRAFTING
ALTOM, BRENDA 20 §5.00 17.00
Tolala 1110 1,202,50
Total Labor 1,202,60

Total thls Taxk $1,202.50

Totat thia Tnvaloe 37.385.§7

o/,

(i
3 s
Bk Paipa Band A ACH bank rocting LABAY munbor: 102000070 miammmm‘ Btk Ina
Ammmigimml Wi ransker bk motingg JAIRY feamber. 17000248 Leph D47, Diknwid, EAkredd B009§-D67. 720.544.3500
A Mamer: ARTAING LLB., imp Liakbsic Addounl. TERRE: A0 dopy
Prga 2

http://dfivlwn72 atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/uliralite/Print?sessionid=229&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0318451 Page 2 of 3

S r 26 W 1P AN ENREY No. 2078 = 2

o ¥ ———————r— i

fAARCADIS ;=34

April 22, 2010
Project Net  TNAEDSO2,RIM
Involoe No: 0318451

ATMOS ENERGY I
ATTN: STUART SCHULZ
4 CORPORATE GENTER |
010 CRESENT CENTRE DR. SUITE 800 |
FRANKLIN, TN 370676228 !

Ramedial Design Implementalion

Wa# TNAEDIC2.RIO1
Profeasional Seryices from February 22, 2010 fo Mareh 28, 2010
Task 00007 REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT
Profeagional Perzonnel
Hours Rate Amount
FRJ ASSISTANT/SLERICALANORD PROCESSING
DUNAWAY, DEBORAH 1.80 65.00 108.20
FERGUSON, LAURA 1.00 69.00 68.00
FERRELL, BENITA A0 58,04 6.60
PRQJ 8TAFF |
DUNGAN, LAURA 5.00 85.00 426,00
FROJECT STAFF If SENIOR ORAFTING
ALTOM, BRENDA 8.40 es.00 714.00
Tatals 18.30 1,310.10
Total Labor 131040
Relmbursable Expenses
POSTAGE,SHIP,& MESSENGER 6.83
* Total Ralmburaablen 8583 8.2
Total this Tagk $1,317.03
Task Q0008 PRODUGT ANALYSIS/RECOVERY
Relmhursabla Expenaes
POSTAGE SHIP,& MESSENGER 0.88
Tolst Relmbursubles 0.8 0.88
Tatal this Task $0.88
I e R e BRI e

http://dfw]wu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=237&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #0318451 Page 3 of 3

Chpr 8 710 1IN ANOE EMERGY Ro. 3078 2 3
Project TNAEQB02.Ri01 REMEDIAL DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION  Involge 0318451
Tolal thia Invoica 7.
Y e
20

i

—

Banic ¥yl Facgo BakcRA ACH book oy 1 fasnher; 152000578 PlassRamk Yo; AROADIE LG, Jna
tirchey, HABIB4TSS Yaratantid bark ADAY rLibRe. TTHI0024A  Dup 347, DU, Calorsdo S 1-0547, T20- 2442500
ALES ama; ARCALRS U2, o oy Apsiare. ¢ TERYS: Kt X0 dore '

Page 2

httpu//dfwlwu72 . atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=237&parentses... 8/10/2010
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170 MarkView - Invoice #908707

May 13 810 8:53A%  ATNOS EM:RGY

CC B3
INVOICE

PROVEST: ATIOS EHERQY TENMIIAEE ATREEY R ITE, JOHRION XYY, TH

DS ATHDN BHENTY CORPORATIN
113 CREGCEHT CBITIT ORNE
IPARKLI, THITEY

COMIRAGTOR  DARERY O TRUGTION SERVIOED, 0,
. PAOX 417
PHEYELATW, TH TR
TR JREADE

PROJEOTMAAER ITUARTSCHRAY

Page 2 of 2

No. 3145 3 2 :

NRERAMGDE  MW7-M

NAICEDATEL MAYHE, R0
PENORTO. MAYEEIND
CONTRASTPAGEY 3174442 !

%
%

L}
153 X
ORGHAL CORTRAET | | LT — ; T3_BenisE] 1t 1 INFIAL ;
TRRHGR DROBTS - EXTRAN OFK
[ ¥ T[] 720 [ B ATTED T BT [T ) : -7
S S —— | =
8 [1 1 4] EY. » - i
% T8 T LE V752 [ FTRIAL SRR THNA 3§ W] S T a0, ,
L] . - SREELY L BLTFRRA ARG i - . - omit . v | '
- ‘ = - :
e A L] o ,
X) i [y 0 3 i l
S = 2 =
SN MATENALA - Bt e
"g‘ :ﬁ:%‘ 874840 |G AT A0 B, - T : : N B EoE
£ L IETs E‘ﬁm 13 - . :
I 2 I T 7T LT -1 Ji wanes)
[ TR R T — (CRTTIIET N N | IT szuar
AHALVIES OFWORX PERFORNICARD WATERM. FTORP
A O0AT OF DR AL, OSHTRADT ¥ OFt PERFORNED [ JELIEHT ]
B AUTHORZE XA W GER RIRFORMED (AN CRDER) LYY
D, TOTAL BT WS PR ORSER (i) ¥ rar
DL PLLS HATERALY 5700ED £ .
s MISAIY RETARUAS (00N TR O Dy ] .
JL LT AL OLNY BANAE) O SEHTIACTWORK § 10230982
0,33 ANDUNT GF PRZIA PAYU TS 3 ec2
T EALGCE LR TSt BATWATE m :

YUY

http://dfw1wu72.atmosenergy.com;7780/mvasvue/ultralite/Print?sessionid=243&parentses... 8/10/2010



170 MarkView - Invoice #90513-063010 Page 2 of 2

o, JL 16 310 1587 ATNDS ER=REY 0o, 3301 - 2 }
) Stata of Tennressee ' » :

Invoice - Summary of Charges 1

Remit to : 20513 I

Division of Remediation ‘Mr, Srart Schulz, RPG, CHMM Period Ending: 0I30/2010 !

4th Floor Annex Atimos Enecgy Company Phone: (615)532-0900 !

401 Church Strest 810 Crescent Cenire Drive, Sulis 600 Make Checks Payodle Tos ;

Nashville, TN 37243 Fsgaklin, TN 37067-6226 e a;‘h ;'j“ e ;

Planse reférence the followlng Site Id on your check: 60513 Distslon vf Remediution :

Sitelld : £D513
Site Name:  UNITED CITIES GAS CO.

Ce 3314

ChrgsCradits * Total Project

Leder Honrs for Piri 15,50 .
Labor Herrs since 91012007 38370 DANI20M0 Thea 0G7E0I2010 Chrgs/Creiits !

Parsonnel : $1,010.87 §03,366.78

Profasslonal ; $0.00 $0.00

Lab; $0.00 §7,122.00

Program Entry $0.00 $0.00

> Site Charadtarization 1 §0.00 $0.00

Correciive Actlon : 30.00 §0.00

sk Assossment : $0.00 $0.00

Impelrei Ground Walsr ; 20,00 $0.00

Land Use Restrictions ; 30.00 50.00

Brownfisld Voluntary Agresment : $2.00 30.00
- Annua! Assessmont : $0.00 $0.00
Hours Cradit s6.00 $0.60

Travel ; .00 $33240

Miss: $0.00 ' $0.00

Ovarhead : $181.83 $8,040.02

Totsl Chargea:  $1,162.80 “sengsian

Faymenta : £0.00 ($59,800.31)
Overhesd Pmta: $0.00 ($8,880.30}
Total Cregiis: _So.0o0 ($588,588.70}

Total Amoung Dua: §1,162.50

kL

YPLEASE PAY TOTAL AMOUNT DUE, IF PAYMENT
-7..-1&.-'!(3

HAS BEEN MADE FLEASE BISREGARD"

Dutly dabor kowrs Inewrred an or after 12122007 will qppearin labor box above. Persunnel chnrges for hust month of oy quarier
arz povied ihe fullewlag ganrier ond will appear on your xaxt mvoles, Charges and oredits vepresent transactions posted as of
Dperlod anding date above, Any franyactions povied after that dute will oppear on your nexdt invelee,

Thuesday, Jely 08, 2010 8130 A

T

http://dfwlwu72.atmosenergy.com:7780/mvasvue/uitralite/Print?sessionid=249&parentses... 8/10/2010-



“(sIIGPUBH dJow ou "a'1) S|jiq PazZIURYDSW 3 S|ig [fe TS 60 INdy Bujuuibed,
'§1500 dn-uealD pajewnsa A uosuyor ay) 10} 000'0GES PEPNIOU! £00Z JSGWAAON Ul 2auBied Buluuibaq [eyiul sy,

183JON
01'7e628.  [(€8°219°681°1) (2926195 (8£8'5/97) 10°859 (lz'sereel’ ) [(22 €80'vel’L) (¥96°€00'%S) feloL
0L'PE6'L8L - - 1200 - - - 1200 - 0140
oL'beeL8L  |(LLLis'9l) - 1200 01’9 (Lrris'ol)  [(L8egg'ol) 1200 (80.'68L) ol-dag
18116708 |(PO'8L6'YL) - 1200 (06°¢l) wo'gl6¥l)  |(PLros'yl) 1200 (815'21L) oL-bny
£6'165°LL9 - - 1200 - - - 1200 - oL-Bny
(00°000'05€) - - 1200 - - - 1200 - oL-ony
86'/€6'L6y  |(#L'829'GL) - 1200 £9'LL (w1geo'sh)  [{LL8e9'sh) 1200 [§X:78472)] ot-ing
21995205 [(1989Z'LL) - 1200 [t 4] (19'89Z'L1) (90'pL2'LL) 1200 {r15'228) olL-unp
eLrEa'res  |(1GPL9'6Y) - 1200 (9g°9) (Lg'vig'sl)  |(G1°899'61) 120°0 (616'9¢6) ol-Ae
yze0s'hs  |(LE€'91Z'eE) - 1200 (1r'e) (teore'ee)  |(06'902°ce) 1200 (182'185'1) ol-1dy
66'6TL'LLS  |(L6'262'SD) - 1200 6111 (L6'262'69)  |(91°'¥0€'G9) 1200 (222'601'¢) oL-teiy
68L0'er9  [(€G'P81'69) - 1200 ve6e (€5'v¥81'69)  [(LL'€2T'69) 1200 (0££'962°¢) ol-ged
G0'€0Z'eb L [(LOFLO'LD) - 1200 (7] (tovi0'2y)  [(29690°LL) 1200 (L16'699°€) ob-uer
90'LLe'e8L  |{Lv'Z8l'eh) - 120°0 £6°02 (ibzsl'er)  |(Ov'eoz'sh) 1200 (6L0'ePET) 60-08Q
€5°65'8€8  [(6Z'€L2'62) - 1200 59'6E [(r s XA TA] (v6'812'62) 1200 (108'26€’}L) B0-AON
29eL9'208  [(Lgeeg'al) - 1200 180 (lgges'sl)  [(8oveg'st) 1200 (516'288) 600
€€'907'988  |(29°'862'G1) - 1200 19'G (zogee'sk)  |(ez'vOE'sl) 1200 (gL2'820) 60-dag
S6'P05 106 [(LE°LEH'GL) - 1200 (zz'zy) (Le'LEV'GL) (51°g6E'GL) 1200 (zoi'eeL) 60-Bny
eereole  |(02'Gesst) - 1200 Wil (0z'gze'sk)  [(Lo6ER'GH) 1200 (L9z'vsL) 60-Inf
25'19L'2e6  [(LG66Y'GL) - 1200 06’7l (L5'65k'6l)  |(LFviv'sl) 1200 (088'9€L) 60-unp
60'222'8¥6  |(2L'185'12) - 1200 9e'e (zL185'1v2)  |(8006G°12) 1200 (660'820'}) 60-Ren
18v18'696  [(68'8v9'0€) - 1200 61720} (69'8¥9°'0€) (80'95.°0¢€) 1200 (SL5'¥9¥'L) 60-dy
0L€9¥°000°) |(96°260'EY) (16'828'€) 1200 (62E'281) [(4W))] (sov9z'ee)  [(16'952'6E) 1200 (£2€'698'}) 60EN
99'955'cv0°)L [(19°00€'29) (£2°669'F) 1200 (eL2'e2T) Lie) (8e'109'26)  |(99'60G°LS) 1200 (565'8€L'2) 60-go-
1T 169'60L° L |(25799¢€'y9) (0z'9.8'¢) 1200 (185°v81) £6'881 (LE°06%°09) (0£'6.9'09) 1200 (06%'688'2) 60-uef
ya'eez0LL') |{ee2ee’Ls) (62'909'€) 1200 9zL'111) (ge'e) (8ooLL'es)  [(€L2LL'es) 1200 (6¥L'265'2) 80-090
LL'ovs'iez'L |(8g2er'ze) (re'zvz'e) 1200 (Ler'vsl) (gz'2) (0'081'62)  |(b8°2LL'62) 1200 (61'68E°L) 80-AON
50'696'662'} |(87'626'B1) (0£'v08°2) 1200 (geg'eel) [4%:4 (ge'beh'ol)  [(2L'cor'oL) 1200 (LoL't8s) 80100
££'868'8.Z'1 |(88'800°G1) (£€'50L'2) 120°0 (ge8'8zl) YIS (ggeoe'zl)  [(BZ'60E'TL) 1200 (£51'985) 80-deg
1z'206'¢62'} |(PELEL'SL) (16'669'C) 1200 (0/5'821) (0g'0€l) (ze1ev'et)  [(Lg00€'2h) 1200 (1pL'86) 80-6ny
65'8£0'60€"L |(50°081'91) (52'2.5'2) 1200 (88¥'zz1) 99'Gl (og'209'cl)  [(op'eco'el) 1200 (9e2'8v9) 80-nr
og'sle'gee’t |leeaLz'Ll) (gg'1sl'e) 1200 (880°061) [ei: i (8e'0zL'vl)  |(€Tvieyl) 1200 (g22'619) g0-ung
cg06r'ere’l [(L1'2LE'22) (rz'ez9'e) 1200 (geg'zL1) zr'L) (savs'sl)  |GyLpL'el) 1200 (981'z68) 80-Rely
¥6'798'v9¢€'L |(80°LOE'9E) (1g'1eL'e) 1200 (§0L'2L1) 9T'L (Lze9s'ee) |(eg9.6'2e) 1200 (e92'156°}) 8010y
20°79L°L0p'L  |{(650¥6'05) (6¥'y¥6'E) 1200 (ecg'z81) 85 (oL'966'9)  |(89'866'9F) 1200 (zeo0'see'e) 80~en
19'%01°250'L  [{00'PSL'E9) (GL'e88') 1200 [(7K4:1%4) 92’62 (gzoLL'es)  [(1g'661'65) 1200 (520'618'2) 80-994
19'868°GL5°) ({P)'L82'v0) (g1eL'e) 1200 (9z2'1LL) {€2'9) (6£°605'09)  )(90855°09) 1200 (69.1'£88'2) 80-uer
GL6PL'08G') |(L98z'ey) (G¥"00r'e) 1200 (926°191) ¥s'9 (zo'geg'se)  [(95268'68) 1200 (9¥9'668'1) 10080
2TeEr'eeo’l ((8L195'92) - 1200 - 6Lt (8LL06'02)  |(167185°02) 1200 (808'592'1) LO-MON
00°000'059'L | souejeg Buuuibeg
_.wo:m_mm S3I8A023Y SOLRAOIY 1O 19d Nmm_ yuow | palBINdBY S89| $BUBSA0IDH SAUSA0D28Y PN SAUNOA Yluoly 15
salan0ey yyoJ el [HYO3 lapueH| a1y YYD |ase sawnjop - o | [BMOY - 90ualalid | ¥OD3 [enpY HH03 Jod @18y ¥YO3 lgpueH
o3 oL SaWN|oA [lIgpueH pajenoed Bugpnjox3
JON sewnjop,
1+9) uXB) p-9) @Xa)
I ! y ) e P b q e

SOLIOA029Y € - MMD
18000 -20 "ON 194200

(4u03) 19p1y AdA029Y 1509 jejusIUOIIAUT
UOISIAI] 99SSauud] - uopjelodios ABisuz souny




o

‘Juswysnipe
a)is dOIN AiD uosuyor ay se [|lam se 010 Jaqusldeg ybnoiy} peledsl salIaA0dal SJ09)a1 8oUB(eq PaISA0IRIUN,

"8)Is dOW A0 uosuyor ayy o)
pajeja) sainjipuadxa pajediopue Jo 000'05¢$ snid s1soo [enjoe Jo 000'00E'L$ PEPNIOUL 000'0S9'L$ J0 doueleq [eniu],

‘SJ1ON
0Z00°0 $ 8£00°0 $ 120070 $ 499 /103084 YYD pajeindjen
ST el By yueunsnipy Buisuejeg Buipnioxa Bululewal sylUOW
L¥G'961 261 L¥G'961 261 897'/56'06) (409) "IoA pouad 3sa | [enuuy pajsnipy
0L '¥E6'/8. $ 01L'vE6'L8L $ - $ soueleq paJaAodaIuN,
- $ - $ 00000059t $ (18000-20) @duejeq panoidde [eiul,
Jesodoad Hue] jualng
Auedwon reuibuQ
yuaunsnipy eyg "o Buimojjod
¥ - N\YMD

18000 -L0 "ON }3d20Q
(MuD3) 19p1y A19A029Y }SO7) [BIUSWIUOIIAUT
uoIsiAIg 99ssauud] - uonelodio) ABisug souny

P
e N



T.R.A. No. 1
1% Revised Original Sheet No. 51.1
Atmos Energy Corporation Canceling Original Sheet No. 51.1 512

Environmental Cost Recovery Rider

intent and Applicability

This Environmental Cost Recovery Rider (ECRR) is intended to authorize the Company to recover
costs related to compliance with envirorrmental control requirements imposed by various federal and
state agencies concerning its operations in the state of Tennessee. The ECRR will provide for recovery
of these costs by adjusting the rates per Ccf (100 cubic feet) of gas set forth in all of the Company’s
rate schedules by an amount equal to the Environmental Costs Recovery Factor (the “ECR Factor”),

as hereinafter described.

Computation and Application

A. The ECR Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccf in the following
manner:

1. The actual expense of $1,977,552 $4.650,000 shall be recovered over a five feur year period
for an amount of $395,510 $442,500 annually.

2. The annual expense shall be divided by the adjusted test period volumes of 192,196,541
496957768 Ccf approved in the Company’s most recent general rate proceeding by the

Tennessee Regulatory Authority (Docket No 08-00197) {Bescket-Ne--07-00105).
3. The ECR Factor shall be $.0020/Ccf $0-0024/Cef.

B. The ECR Factor shall be applied to all volumes' delivered by the Company (sales and
transportation) no earlier than the effective date of approval of this Rider.

Balancing Adjustment

A. Commencing with the period sixty (60) forty-eight-{48} months after implementation of the ECRR,
the Company shall calculate the amount by which the revenue recovered by the Company under
the ECRR during each twelve (12) month period was greater or less than the actual expense. This
amount shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Balancing Adjustment”.

B. The “Balancing Adjustment’ if positive (over-recovery) or if negative (under-recovery) shall be
divided by the adjusted test period sales utilized in the initial computation of the ECRR to derive a
factor to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccf to be applied to all volumes' delivered (sales and
transportation) by the Company during the ensuing twelve month period.

Additional Adjustments

I-EF . -|. l. ' .ll I ' I. ’ |‘ - * ' Fll | -FF, I || EQR F | .II
! j -difference. Furthermeore; If if the Company receives any payments
or credits of any kind for the cleanup of sites at issue in this tariff, the Company shall adjust the total
deferral amount downward to reflect these payments or credits.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs Effective Date: November-1,-2007
Date Issued: September 17,2007 October 19, 2010 November 1, 2010

! Other than special contract or Saturn automobile plant volumes.
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Environmental Cost Recovery Rider (Continued)

Filing with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority

The Company will file as directed by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (TRA) a copy of each
computation of the ECR Factor as well as any reasonable periodic reporting which the TRA may prescribe
in connection with the Company's administration of the ECRR. A copy of any filing made with the TRA
under this Rider shall be provided to the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division of the Tennessee
Attorney General's Office.

Issued by Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs Effective Date: November 1, 2007
Date Issued: September 17, 2007




